OMB Approval 270¢-

1. CONTRACT 10 CODE PAGE QF PAG:
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 1 2
2. AMENOMENT/MCOIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PRCJECT NO. (If appiicat e
l September 30, 1999 See Block 12.

6. ISSUED BY COOE [ 7. ADMINISTERED 8Y (!f other than item 6} COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) (V) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

98. DATED (SEE/TEM 11)

10A. MCOIFICATION CF CONTRACT/CRDER .

NAS1-99000

108. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY COOE September 30, 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered soficitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: cr
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED A7
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue
amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

PR:RFS.1070; JO: 999176; $75,000; Complete

g -

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

¥) A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1CA

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropration date, elc.) SET =
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of mogitication and authonty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor @ is not, [___] is required to sign this document and retumn copies to the issuing office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, ncluding solictation/contract subject matter where ‘easbie.)

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to incrementally fund the contract for purposes of payment of the
contract firm fixed price work in the amount of $75,000 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total
allotment period is through December 1, 1999. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Shcedu

(continued)

Excent at provided herain, ail terms and cenditicns of he document rafaranced n Itam JA or 10A, as herstofore changed, remains unchanged and :n full ‘orce and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QFFICER (Type or prrt)
TRACY M. SPRUILL
158. CCNTRACTCR/QOFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATZ :
ORIGINAL SioNED ¥/ £l
(Signatura of person authonzed 1o sgn) Sgnature of Contracting Cfficer) -
NSN 7510-01-152-307Q 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 =

®
O
Mo

PAREVIQUS EDITICN UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescnbed by GSA FAR (4



L Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) and (c) (1) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $75,000 for firm fixed
price work and $ O for indefinite quantity work is presently available for payment and allotted ¢
this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the
contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price so said items is allotted.

(c)(1) Itis contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until December 1, 1999.”

3 3k ok 3¢ 3k ok 3K 5K 3K 3 ok 3 3K oK s ok oK e ol 3K 3 3K e e ok sk K ok sk sk sk ok ok ook ok kokok ok kR kR R Rk Rk ok ok ok

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-in Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ
FPADIQ/AF Funding Funding
~ Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 g
U'Med. 1 Qo e Qe e 0 e el O : Q- ---75,000
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $75,000 g

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-99000
Modification N



)

OMB Approvai 2700-0042

) 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGE(S)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
2 November 30, 1999 See Block 12.

6. ISSUED BY CODE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (17 other than ftem 6] CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) ) 9A. AMENDMENT QF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 1 ] FACILITY CODE September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See Page 2.

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(/) | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. TN TTEM 104"

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [Z is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subjectmatter where feasile.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purposes of payment of the contract
firm fixed price work in the amount of $2,935,000, for the IDIQ work in the amount of $3,000,000 and award fee in
the amount of $65,000 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period is through
June 30, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided hersin, all terms and condi(io.ns of the document referenced in ltem SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in fulf force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (T, ype or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
TRACY M. SPRUILL
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITE 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) BY ll/ %/¢ 9
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE CCi-



L Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) and (c) (1) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(@) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $3,010,000 for firm fixed price
work, $65,000 for award fee and $3,000,000 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price so said items is allotted.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until June 30, 2000.”

ke 3k e o e ok ok ok ok sk o ok ok ok sk sk sk ok ok sk sk ok ke ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk s sk o s sk s o sk ok 3k sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ok s ok e ok ok ok

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR JO Amount Status
RFS.1116 999176 $620,000 Complete
999174 130,000
M4014 314,000
M4063 91,000
M4058 408,000
999178 36,000
M3523 383,000
999569 953,000
999770 65,000
RFS.1114 999176 865,000 - Complete
‘ 999174 180,000
M4014 439,000
M4058 571,000
999178 50,000
M4064 34,000
M3130 861,000
o $6,000,000

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 2



CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQVAF Funding Funding Funding
Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $3,010,000 $3,000,000 $65,000
Page 3 of 3
NAS1-99000

g VRPN e s s

Modification No. 2



' .

OMB Approval 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT D CODE PAGE OF PAGE®)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 I 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
3 January 13, 2000 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY ‘CODE _ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than ltem 6) CODE [
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZiP: Code) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

0A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE [ FACILITY CODE September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foilowing methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this

amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3 and 4.

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(¥) ] A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NU'BERED CONTRACT,ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TC AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specity tvce of modification anc authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor @ is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDWVENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purposes of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $64.951. The total allotment period remains through June 30, 2000. As a result, the
following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the dccument referenced in Item 9A cr 104, as heretofcre changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGIER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
TRACY M. SPRUILL
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFERCT 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16B. UNITER) STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

tracting Officer)

(Signature of pe- :0n authorized to sign) BY i /’3/&0

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 hd STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83,

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABL : H‘_E COPY <omputer Generated Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.242




-

Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $3,010,000 for firm fixed price
work, $65,000 for award fee and $3,064,951 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.”

ke e e o ok e sk ohe s o s ok ok e o oK ok ok ok ok e sk o s e o s kot 35 sk e ode o o s s i o ok sk ke st ok ok sk sk sl sk g K sk ok

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $3,010,000 $3,064,951 $65,000

Page 2 of4

NAS1-99000

Modification No. 3



PRNo.  Status

RFU.1248
RFU.1243
RFU.1261
RFU.1280
RFU.1235
RFU.1260
RFU.1279
RFU.1257
RFU.1244
RFU.1258
RFU.1259
RFU.1236
RFU.1255
RFU.1256
RFU.1177
RFU.1264
RFU.1288
RFU.1267
RFU.1151
RFU.1160
RFU.1281
RFU.1195
RFU.1208
RFU.1249
RFU.1119
RFU.1276
RFU.1268
RFU.1262
RFU.1275
RFU.1265
RFU.1283
RFU.1287
RFU.1284
RFU.1274

Complete
Complete
Complete

‘Complete

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

.Complete

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

229-01-02-20-00
242-23-02-13-00
242-35-20-90-00
242-35-20-90-00
242-99-02-03-00
242-99-02-03-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-02-00
282-10-01-08-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-30-10-02-00
291-07-07-70-00
291-07-07-76-00
295-72-02-00-00
428-31-01-21-00
495-40-00-02-00
505-63-87-76-00
522-11-71-08-00
522-18-11-01-00
522-21-51-04-00
522-31-31-95-00
522-31-31-95-00
522-31-31-95-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-51-01-00
522-31-91-47-00
522-32-21-92-00
522-32-21-96-00
522-32-31-93-00
522-51-31-96-00
522-51-71-10-00
522-62-21-02-00
522-63-41-04-00

Job Order EY ES MA Amount

R24158
R24010
R24716
R24721
R24674
R24674
AB455
Ab404
A5006
AS5084
A5084
AbL181
R24222
R24222
C205704
R24020
R26012
ROF72
R24257
R23011
R22949
R24707
R24707
R24507
R24706
R23849
R22232
R24703
R25082
R24697
R24733
R21858
R24626
R24648

99
00
0o

8888888888888883838

29
29
29
29
29
29
43
43
43
43
43
43
29
29
S
29
52
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

o1 170
00 520
00 815
00 1,600
00 2,415
00 320
00 1,395
00 55
00 455
Q0 55
00 110
00 515
00 455
00 345
00 1,200
00 1,600
00 1,600
91 160
00 1,665
00 5,060
00 2,920
00 7158
00 340
00 160
00 3,145
00 1,200
00 624
00 460
00 1,775
00 2,395
00 235
00 3.775
00 320
00 770
Page 3 of 4

NAS1-99000

Modification No.

3



PR No

RFU.1238
RFU.1266
RFU.1245
RFU.1252
RFU.1164
RFU.1269
RFU.1272
RFU.1299
RFU.1251
RFU.1253
RFU.1282
RFU.1207
RFU.1231
RFU.1290
RFU.1263
RFU.1240
RFU.1271
RFU.1292
RFU.1204
RFU.1295
RFU.1296

Strtiig
DA

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RTR

577-30-30-90-00
622-29-26-70-00
705-90-11-30-00
705-90-11-30-00
714-05-10-02-00
092-16-01-05-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-16-01-05-00
092-20-04-71-00
©92-30-07-01-00
©92-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
©92-30-11-01-00
©92-35-12-12-00
992-35-12-16-00
992-62-10-03-00
©97-18-00-16-00
§97-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
097-18-00-16-00
?97-18-00-16-00

TOTAL:

Ik Orar
MANIW N L NARY

R24744
R22620
R24530
R24530
R24534
M1783
M1783
M1783
M3390
M3869
M3869
M3869
M4036
M4084
M4082
M4031
M1758
M1758
M17358
M1788
M1758

888888888888888888883 R

OO0V OV VOO0V VOV OVVOVOVOOVOLOO

%

388888888883838883888888 §

rd
=
>

A rmmnt int

E

4,095
400
745
615

2,690

1.012
283
800
830
450

3,190
5,185
215
240
1.190
1,965
187
695
700

64,951

Page 4 of 4
NAS1-99000

Modification No.

3



- ("

OMB Approval 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGE(S)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
4 FEB 19 Uaﬂ See Block 12.

6. ISSUED BY CODE | il 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration ’

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) (V) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

CODE [ FaciLiTY coDE September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Ofters must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See Page 3 through 5.

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
() ] A THISCHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specity type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IZI is not, I:l is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purposes of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $228,782. The total allotment period remains through June 30, 2000. As a result, the
following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided hersin, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
TRACY M. SPRUILL
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. Uf‘ﬁ(STATES OF N\7R|CA / « 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) BY U (Signature of Contracting Officer) 52’/ / g—/ﬂ()
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD M 30 (REV. 10-63)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated FORM 3 ¢

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

fLE COPY



o e P RSP T T Lo e, TS,

4 C

Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $3,010,000 for firm fixed price
work, $65,000 for award fee and $3,293,733 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.”

s sk ok ok o ok koK stk o o ok sk kR skl sk ok skl sk sk ok sk sk o ok ok sk sk ok ok sk sk ok sk kK sk sk ok ok

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $3,010,000 $3,293,733 $65,000

Page 2 of 5

NAS1-99000

Modification No. 4



PRNo.  Status

RFU.1286
RFU.1339
RFU.1336
RFU.1323
RFU.1327
RFU.1331
RFU.1316
RFU.1165
RFU.1309
RFU.1319
RFU.1322
RFU.1374
RFU.1341
RFU.1382
RFU.1334
RFU.1355
RFU.1372
RFU.1308
RFU.1362
RFU.1351
RFU.1324
RFU.1335
RFU.1320
RFU.1373
RFU.1289
RFU.1308
RFU.1363
RFU.1291
RFU.1307
RFU.1310
RFU.1315
RFU.1368
RFU.1329
RFU.1361

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
229-10-72-21-00
242-23-02-11-00
242-23-02-11-00
242-35-20-05-00
242-35-20-90-00
242-80-01-01-00
242-80-01-01-00
242-80-01-01-00
251-10-01-01-00
251-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-06-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-10-08-22-00
282-30-10-02-00
295-72-02-00-00
505-63-87-76-00
519-51-41-01-00
522-17-11-02-00
522-24-11-10-00
522-31-31-03-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-31-97-00
522-31-61-01-00
522-32-11-05-00
522-51-31-95-00
522-51-31-95-00
522-51-31-95-00
522-51-31-95-00

522-51-71-10-00

522-61-11-01-00
522-61-11-01-00

Job Order EY ES MA Amount

R19513
R19513
R25024
R24506
R24506
R24569 -
R24716
R22900
R24572
R24572
R23244
R23244
A5003
A5084
Ab583
AS5181
C205704
R9F72
R24015
R23785
R24902
R24756
R24706
R24706
R24705
R22980
R24656
R24734
R24734
R24734
R24734
R24586
R24622
R24622

00 29 81 480
00 29 5l 565
00 29 00 10,000
00 29 00 561
~00 29 00 1,185
00 29 00 1,220
00 29 00 225
00 29 00 560
00 29 00 960
00 29 00 245
00 20 00 420
00 29 00 416
00 43 00 3,395
00 43 00 287
00 43 00 145
00 43 00 904
4 5 00 1,530
o9 29 91 1,340
00 290 00 166
00 29 00 1,945
00 29 00 - 882
99 29 00 435
00 29 00 960
00 29 00 640
00 29 00 2,400
99 20 00 400
00 29 00 1,490
00 29 00 670
00 29 00 1.125
00 29 00 875
00 29 00 1.415
00 290 00 2,655
00 29 0O 145
00 29 QO 180
Page 3 of 5
NA&S1-99000

Modification No. &4



PRNo.  Stafus

RFU.1344
RFU.1318
RFU.1367
RFU.1328
RFU.1359
RFU.1366
RFU.1381
RFU.1326
RFU.1364
RFU.1365
RFU.1370
RFU.1285
RFU.1298
RFU.1300
RFU.1301
RFU.1303
RFU.1304
RFU.1333
RFU.1325
RFU.1342
RFU.1336
RFU.1358
RFU.1375
RFU.1306
RFU.1337
RFU.1321
RFU.1345
RFU.1348
RFU.1349
RFU.1302
RFU.1311
RFU.1314
RFU.1317
RFU.1332
RFU.1343

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

522-62-21-01-00
522-63-41-01-00
522-63-41-03-00
522-63-41-04-00
522-81-11-97-00
538-11-15-01-00
576-02-11-99-00
576-02-13-02-00
577-30-10-03-00
577-30-10-03-00
577-30-30-90-00
577-80-10-01-00
577-50-10-01-00
577-50-10-01-00
577-50-10-01-C0
577-50-10-01-00
577-50-10-01-00
577-90-10-01-00
581-10-21-01-00
621-45-20-21-00
622-63-02-70-00
622-63-13-70-00
632-62-00-03-00
632-64-00-06-00
632-65-00-01-00
632-66-00-01-00
736-30-01-01-00
992-10-01-41-CO
992-10-01-41-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-20-04-72-00
992-20-04-72-00
992-20-04-72-00
992-20-04-72-00
992-20-04-72-00

Job Order

R24625
R24645
R24647
R24648
R24730
R23042
R24465
R23739
R24512
R24512
R24744
R24468
R24468
R24468
R24468
R24468
R24468
R24502
R24863
R23306
R22493
R22504
R24834
R24850
R24900
R24867
R26061
M4072
M4072
M1783
M4003
M4003
M4003
M4003
M4003

23838888888338388388388888838883838888888 R

© 0000000

B

29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

838888338338338888383383888388338888888888:8

Page 4 of 5
NAS1-99000

Modification No.

4

ES MA Amount

700
161
130
1,420
1,070
3,240

142

260
166
336
886
1,440
2,027
2,552
1,237
3,475
640
6,800
680
%0
4,865
1,800
585
505
341
8,160
1,160
250
478
110
7.740
1.900
430
290
3,160

i



‘ ——
! D it

! N e,

PRNo,  Status

RFU.1354
RFU.1369
RFU.1380
RFU.1338
RFU.1380
RFU.1347
RFU.1352
RFU.1254
RFU.1278
RFU.1312
RFU.1346
RFU.1330
RFU.1340
RFU.1379
RFU.1356
RFU.1313
RFU.1357
RFU.1360
RFU.1371

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

/_\ccounﬂng

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

992-20-04-72-00
992-20-05-02-00
992-20-05-12-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-08-03-00
992-30-08-03-00
992-30-11-01-00
992-30-11-01-00
992-30-11-01-00
992-35-12-12-00
992-35-15-06-00
992-62-10-03-00
992-62-10-03-00
992-62-10-05-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00

-

~~

JobOrder EY ES MA Amount

M4003
M4088
M4110
M38&9
M3869

M3023 -
M3023

M4036
M4036
M4036
M4084
M1941
M4029
M4031
M4048
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1774

TOTAL

3888888888888888888
~o~o~o~o~o~o~o~o‘~_’o~o~o~o~'o?‘~'o~o~o~o~o~o

i

2888838388838

888888

691
847
84,230
465
2,580

330 .
15
5,650
2,460
2,892
. .10,375
1,210

2715 -
2,390
300
385
1,720
795
8,025

e
oad
k)

g

228,782

Page 5 of 5

NAS1-99000
Modification NO

Bt

—pasr



~

OMB Approval 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGE(S)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

; MAR 08 2000

4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Block 12.

5. PROJECT NO. (If appicabie)

6. ISSUED BY C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CO0E |

& NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street. County, State and ZIP: Code)

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

v) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

10A.” MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

[ 108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE [ FACILITY COOE

September 30, 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

E The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)
See Pages 3 through 4.

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

v A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specdfy authorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropariation date, etc.) SET FORTH

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, D is required to sign this document and return

copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inciuding solickation/contract subject matter where feasble.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purposes of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $101,589. The total allotment period remains through June 30, 2000. As a result, the

following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofora changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TiTLE OF SIGNER (Type or print}

T6A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING OFFICER (Type of prant)

TRACY M. SPRUILL

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authonzed to sign)

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, > N 16C. DATE SIGNED
- 4
By rjztd,a_,/W/ >Zz W@é 3 /,?
J (Sighature of Contracting Officer) o2

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIQUS EDITION UNUSABLE

FILE COPY

30-105
Computer Generated

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 16-83)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53243



SO o - C

Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(@) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.S, the sum of $3,010,000 for firm fixed price
work, $65,000 for award fee and $3,395,322 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.”

e e e e ke ke ok ok 3 3 3 3 3K o e e 3 e ok ok ok ok ook ok o s ke ok ok ok ok ok ok ke oK oK e K ok ok ok o ook ke sk ok e ok K ok e

- CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-in Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQVAF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 o]
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 1] 0 0 0 228,782 0
Meod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $3,010,000 $3,395,322 $65,000

Page 2 of 4
NAS1-99000
Modification No. §



PRNo.  Status

RFU.1418
RFU.1377
RFU.1400
RFU.1446
RFU.1376
RFU.1403
RFU.1389
- RFU.1431
RFU.1416
RFU.1417
RFU.1434
RFU.1412
RFU.1437
RFU.1393
RFU.1435
RFU.1396
RFU.1440
RFU.1406
RFU.1401
RFU.1422
RFU.1423
RFU.1378
RFU.1420
RFU.1425
RFU.1390
RFU.1399
RFU.1398
RFU.1394
RFU.1428
RFU.1402
RFU.1392
RFU.1443
RFU.1410
RFU.1444
RFU.1388

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

242-23-02-11-00
242-23-04-12-00
242-35-20-90-00
242-82-10-01-00
251-30-07-01-00
251-30-07-02-00
258-70-21-19-00
259-40-10-10-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-03-00
282-10-01-06-00
282-10-01-06-00
282-10-08-22-00
282-20-09-22-00
282-30-10-02-00
428-31-01-21-00
505-90-90-01-00
522-18-11-03-00
522-25-41-92-00
522-25-41-92-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-31-97-00
522-32-31-02-00
522-32-31-02-00
522-51-21-10-00
522-51-31-95-00
522-51-31-96-00
522-61-21-02-00
522-62-21-02-00
522-62-21-02-00
522-63-41-02-00
522-63-41-03-00
522-81-12-02-00

Job Qrder

R24506
R24473
R24716
R26123
R25035
R23364
R24901
R24255
AS252

AB455

AS007

A5003

AS5003

A5582

A5402

A5180

R24020
R26119
R22967
R24711
R24711
R24706
R24706
R24705
R24658
R24658
R24585
R24734
R24733
[R24830
R24626
R24626
R24646
R24647
R24604

‘88888888888888888888888888888888888 R

ES MA Amount

29 00 870
20 00 1,627
29 00 3.250
29 00 2,080
29 00 126
290 00 2,395
29 00 6,283
29 51 8.130
43 00 479
43 00 2.888
43 00 205
43 00 697
43 00 1.737
43 00 135
43 00 106
43 00 120
29 00 505
29 00 104
20 00 2,315
20 00 1,080
29 00 470
29 00 Q960
29 00 960
29 00 1,400
29 00 381
29 00 @.170
29 00 1,580
290 00 3,190
29 00 702
29 00 468
29 00 1.665
29 00 497
29 00 240
29 00 692
29 00 800

Page 3 of 4
NAS1-99000

Modification No. §



PRNo,  Status

RFU.1397
RFU.1424
RFU.1411
RFU.1413
RFU.1445
RFU.1421
RFU.1384
RFU.1383
RFU.1385
RFU.1427
RFU.1408
RFU.1438
RFU.1433
RFU.1407
RFU.1391
RFU.1405
RFU.1432
RFU.1439
RFU.1436
RFU.1384
RFU.1386
RFU.1415

RFU.1426

RFU.1442
RFU.1449
RFU.1447
RFU.1404
RFU.1409
RFU.1387
RFU.1430

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Completfe
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RTR

522-82-22-01-00
522-83-11-01-00
529-70-41-01-00
529-70-41-01-00
576-01-26-01-00
577-30-30-90-00
577-60-30-91-00
577-9G-10-01-00
577-90-10-01-00
577-90-10-01-00
953-20-00-01-00
953-20-00-01-00
992-20-03-31-00
992-20-04-72-00
092-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
$92-30-07-01-00
992-30-08-03-00
§92-30-11-01-00
992-30-11-01-00
992-30-11-01-00
092-30-11-01-00
992-30-11-01-00
992-30-11-01-00
992-35-05-04-00
092-35-12-16-00
992-62-10-03-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-17-00
TOTAL:

Job Order

R24592
R24664
R2498]1
R24981
R23745
R24744
R24892
R24502
R24502
R24502
R24250
R24250
M3232
M4003
M3869
M3869
M3869
M3869
M3023
M4039
M4036
M4038
M4036
M4036
M4036
M3949
M4082
M403]1
M1758
M1752

888833338333838388883883838388888888 R

ES MA Amount
29 00 64
29 00 1,483
29 00 739
29 00 156
29 00 931
29 00 220
29 00 640
29 00 62
29 00 1,770
29 00 3,069
34 00 180
34 00 104
@ 00 13,550
9 00 1.160
9 00 1,195
9 00 2,140
? 00 976
9 00 128
9 00 515
? 00 640
@ 00 215
? 00 1,901
9 00 1,596 -
9 00 2,125
9 00 1.150
9 00 160
@ 00 2,355
@ 00 414
9 00 2,030
9 00 . 1,645
101,589
Page 4 of 4
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 5



R S,

. / (,—<|
[ &+ .

OMB Approval 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE  OF PaGE() ~
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 ] 3
2. AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (I applicable)
6 HAR 13 2000 See Block 12,

6. ISSUED BY CODE - 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6} CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hanmmpton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Streec. County, State and ZIP: Code) () | 9A- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

10A.” MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FaciuTY CooE September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dats specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this

amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requsred)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
{v) ] A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specdy authorly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHCRITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specity type of modification and avthonty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MOOIFICATION {Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasiie.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purposes of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $452,993. The total allotment period remains through June 30, 2000. As a result, the
following changes.are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Jocument referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
TRACY M. SPRUILL
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNFr

(Signature of person authonzed to sgn) BY nature of Q;ntracr"ng Officer, g / 3 /0 A
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDA RM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated RO FO ¢

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

ALE COBY



Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)

(MAR 1989)

¥

(a)

Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $3,010,000 for firm fixed price

work, $65,000 for award fee and $3,848,315 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.”

e ke e o o e o o 3 ok ok o ok o o o 3 ok o oK ok o o ok ok o sk ok ok ke s ok sk ok ok e sk ok ok ke sk sk ok sk ok ok ok

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-in Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 o] 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 o] 0 0 ¢} 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $3,010,000 $3,848,315 $65,000

Page 2 of 3

NAS1-99000

Modification No. 6



C

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR No. Status
" RFU.1460 Complete
RFU.1429 Complete
RFU.1454 Complete
RFU.1479 Complete
RFU.1470 Complete
RFU.1459 Complete
RFU.1469 Complete
RFU.1453 Complete
RFU.1461 Complete
RFU.1451 Complete
RFU.1466 Complete
RFU.1480 Complete
RFU.1458 Complete
RFU.1457 Complete
RFU.1456 Complete
RFU.1481 Complete
RFU.1476 Complete
RFU.1452 Complete
RFU.1474 Complete
RFU.14585 Complete
RFU.1475 Complete
RFS.1172  Complete
RFU.1468 Complete
RFU.1471  Complete
RFU.1462 Complete
RFU.1473 Complete
RFU.1441 Complete
RFU.1463 Complete
RFU.1472 Complete
RFU.1448 Complete
RFU.1450 Complete
RFU.1464 Complete
RFU.1465 Complete
RFU.1467 Complete
RFU.1478 Complete

RIR

242-23-02-11-00
242-35-20-90-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-01-00
291-07-07-70-00
297-90-00-01-00
409-89-00-02-00
505-63-10-76-00
522-17-11-05-00
522-17-11-92-00
522-24-11-07-00
522-31-31-01-00
522-32-21-92-00
522-32-31-02-00
522-51-31-95-00
576-03-15-10-00
577-50-10-01-00
577-60-20-01-00
577-90-10-01-00
705-04-13-01-00
705-90-11-30-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-72-00
992-20-04-72-00
992-20-09-32-00
992-30-12-01-00
992-35-12-12-00
992-35-12-16-00
992-62-10-03-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00

TOTAL:

Job Order EY
R24506 00
R24716 00
AS016 00
A8010 00
R24222 00
R24461 00
R24312 00
R26268 0o
R24677 00
R24715 00
R24877 00
R25027 00
R24703 00
R24658 00
R24734 00
R25056 00
R24468 00
R24485 00
R24502 Co
R26238 00
R24530 00
M3523 00
M4003 00
M4003 00
M3213 0]
M4012 00
M4084 00
M4082 00
M4029 00
M1758 00
M1758 00
M1758 00
M1758 00
M1758 00
M1758 00

EE MA Amount
29 00 83
29 00 692
43 00 160
43 00 67
29 00 798
48 09 1,270
29 00 52
29 92 399
29 00 3,164
29 00 200
29 00 956
29 00 140
29 00 590
29 00 523
29 00 435
29 00 420
29 00 493
29 00 958
29 00 223
29 00 52
29 00 1,335
9 00 424,700
9 00 889
9 00 987
9 00 400
? 00 1.975
9 00 125
9 00 835
9 00 1,296
9 00 3,765
9 00 1,861
9 00 117
9 00 1,806
9 00 1,370
9 00 157
452,993
Page 3 of 3
NAS1-99000

Modification No.6



OMB Approval 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF  PAGE(S)

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 J 5

2. AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION NO. A PR:nje 975200 [T 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable)

7 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than ltem 6) CODE [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
L.angley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) (v) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

T0A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and dats spacified for receipt of Ofters D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ttems 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amandment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Pages 3-5

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
{¥) | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorly] THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT ORDER NO. IN (TEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying offce, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor @ is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Orpanized by UCF section headings, inciuding solciation/contract Subject matior whers feasioe.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purposes of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $215,206. The total allotment period remains through June 30, 2000. As a result, the
following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, all tlerms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heratofore chiangod, remains unchanged and in tull force ang eflect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
TRACY M. SPRUILL
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorzed to siun) BY of Céntracting Officer) 4 /?/00
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 e NDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated STANDA ¢

Prascribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY



Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.S5, the sum of $3,010,000 for firm fixed price
work, $65,000 for award fee and $4,063,521 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.”

8k S oK e ok ok ok oK ok ok e K o e e 3 3 ok o ok oK ok sk ok sk sk 3 ok ok ook ok ok sk ok ok sk ok ok ok sk ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok

CONTRACT TABULATION

Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price iDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQVAF Funding  Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 o] 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 o
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. § 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 o 0 o 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206
Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $3,010,000 $4,063,521 $65,000

Page 2 of 5
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 7



PRNo.  Status

RFU.1490
RFU.1503
RFU.1499
RFU.1542
RFU.1529
RFU.1504
RFU.1521
RFU.1522
RFU.1500
RFU.1557
RFU.1564
RFU.1513
RFU.1485
RFU.1539
RFU.1538
RFU.1507
RFU.1553
RFU.1508
RFU.1519
RFU.1551
RFU.1525
RFU.1559
RFU.1560
RFU.1572
RFU.1484
RFU.1528
RFU.1483
RFU.1567
RFU.1506
RFU.1566
RFU.1565
RFU.1515
RFU.1530
RFU.1526

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Complete-

— Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

146-96-00-55-00
229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-20-00
242-23-02-11-00
242-33-01-30-00
242-33-03-40-00
242-33-03-40-00
242-33-03-40-00
242-35-20-90-00
242-35-20-90-00
242-35-20-90-00
242-72-76-10-00
242-81-01-01-00
251-10-01-01-00
258-70-21-06-00
259-40-01-10-00
259-40-02-20-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-28-00
282-10-04-13-00
282-20-09-22-00
282-20-09-22-00
282-20-09-22-00
282-30-10-02-00
282-30-10-02-00
295-82-01-00-00
295-82-01-00-00
428-31-01-21-00
428-31-01-21-00
495-40-00-02-00
522-17-11-92-00
522-24-11-20-00
522-24-31-02-00

Job Order EY

R24831
R19513
R24158
R24506
R24001
R23552
R23552
R23552
R24716
R24716
R24716
R24560
R24479
R23244
R22264
R24156
R26276
A5252
A5280
AS415
AS035
Ab402
AB5402
A5402
A5181
AS183
C295802
C295802
R24020
R24020
R26012
R24715
R24924
R24922

233888888838383333333838838388888

S MA Amount

29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
44
44
29
29
52
29
29
29

94
51
51
00
0o
00
co
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

888888888888885558

427
8,654
399
4,402
802
440
147
52

52
3.300
1.120
137
208
673
137
1,010
4,356
3,300
338
206
430

- 90
122
215
1,667
502
640
383
1,279
4,630
720
186
9,010
661

Page 3of 5
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 7



PRNo,  Status

RFU.15648
RFU.1549
RFU.1801
RFU.1512
RFU.1544
RFU.1489
RFU.1495
RFU.1643
RFU.15833
RFU.1554
RFU.1827
RFU.1835
RFU.1546
RFU.1494
RFU.1679
RFU.1496
RFU.1575
RFU.1517
RFU.1550
RFU.1491
RFU.18637
RFU.1540
RFU.1805
RFU.1488
RFU.1498
RFU.1571
RFS.1178
RFS.1179
RFS.1181

RFS.1186
RFU.1486
RFU.1523
RFU.1524
RFU.1477
RFU.1568
RFU.15616

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR
522-24-31-02-00
522-24-31-02-00
522-31-11-06-00
522-31-31-98-00
522-32-21-92-00
522-32-21-96-00
522-32-21-96-00
522-32-21-96-00
522-32-31-05-00
522-32-31-05-00
522-51-31-95-00
522-51-31-95-00
522-51-31-95-00
522-61-21-02-00
522-62-21-04-00
522-63-41-03-00
522-99-11-01-00
537-90-24-13-00
576-03-15-10-00
577-30-30-90-00
577-50-10-01-00
577-60-20-01-00
621-45-20-21-00

622-29-26-70-00 -

714-05-10-01-00
992-10-01-41-00
092-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
§92-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-72-00
992-20-04-72-00
992-20-04-72-00
992-20-05-02-00
092-20-05-12-00
092-30-07-01-00

Job Order
R24922
R24922
R25088
R24704
R24703
R25082
R25082
R24700
R24752
R24752
R24734
R24734
R24734
R24830
R24643
R24647
R26161
R26178
R25056
R24744
R24468
R24485
R23306
R22620
R24539
M4072
M3854
M4092
M3977
M3523
M4003
M4003
M4003
M4088
M4110
M3869

3228388883838883338883883888388888888888R

S MA Amount
29 00 144
29 00 435
29 00 2,075
29 00 161
29 00 590
29 00 335
29 00 4,200
29 00 495
29 00 5,440
29 00 420
29 00 1,200
29 00 Q65
29 00 4,945
29 00 189
29 00 405
29 00 139
29 Q0 643
29 00 249
29 00 455
29 00 10,075
29 00 776
29 00 1,886
20 00 1,206
29 00 1,595
29 00 4,315
9 00 500
9 00 9,603
9 00 37,544
9 00 19,311
@ 00 13,088
9 00 1,438
9 00 614
9 00 590
9 00 2,432
@ 00 54
9 00 585
Page 4of 5
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 7



PR No. status
RFU.1834 Complete
RFU.15647 Complete
RFU.1852 Complete
RFU.1555 Complete
RFU.1661 Complete
RFU.1676 Complete
RFU.1562 Complete
RFU.1492 Complete
RFU.1482 Complete
RFU.1556 Complete
RFU.1493 Complete
RFU.1578 Complete
RFU.1680 Complete
RFU.15645 Complete
RFU.1831 Complete
RFU.1558 Complete
RFU.1487 Complete
RFU.1802 Complete
RFU.1510 Complete
RFU.1511 Complete
RFU.1532 Complete
RFU.1563 = Complete
RFU.1570 Compilete
RFU.1573 Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

©92-30-07-01-00

992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-08-03-00
992-30-11-01-00
992-35-12-12-00
992-35-12-12-00
992-35-12-16-00
992-35-12-16-00
992-35-12-16-00
992-62-10-04-00
992-62-10-05-00
992-62-10-05-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00

TOTAL:

Job Qrder
M3869
M3869
M3869
M3869
M3869
M3869
M3023
M4039
M4084
M4084
M4082
M4082
M4082
M4032
M4047
M4048
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758

238338888833388833383388888R
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOE

2388888883833833833883838888F

E

191
159
257
1,037
2,887
147
765
216
2140
141
1,400
2,630
4,135
424
1,324
52
479
2,325
490
Q30
270
11,282
195

215,206

Page 5of §
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 7



-

oMB | 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF  PAGE(S)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 6
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. S. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable)
8 APR 98 2000| SeeBlock 12.

8. ISSUED BY CODE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6) CODE|

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) () 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.

7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

CODE

] FACILITY CODE

[70B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
September 30, 1999

10A. MOGIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By compisting items 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. !f by virtus

of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

N/A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(v) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT 10 (-S'POCO' authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes n payng office, appropnation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PUASUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

52.243-1 Changes--Fixed Price (AUG 1987)--Alternate II (APR 1984)

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authonty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, E is required to sign this document and retum 3 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, ncluding soli byect matter where feasible.)

The purposes of this modification are to (1) make minor revisions to the Statement of Work (SOWY); (2) replace Attachment JC-9
Preventive Maintenance Program; (3) incorporate NFS clause 1852.245-70, Contractor Request for Government Property: (4)
incorporate letter agreement between JCI and the IBEW, AFL-CIO Local #1340; and (5) make minor revisions to Exhibit G,
Performance Requirements Summary and Attachments J-C3-5C and J-C17-22. There is no impact to the Contract Schedule price
as a result of this modification. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

EXECUTED BY B4TH PARTIES

Excapt at provided herein, all terms and conditions of tha document refersnced in item 9A or 1CA. as haretofore changec. . -

2ing unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnt)

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFERQ,

(Signature of person authgfhzed to sgn)

TRACY M. SPRUILL

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

A Mook
15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UWM
y/Z%d BY

16C. DATE SIGNED

U (Signature of Contracting Officer)

4 /25 /o

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (ReV. 10-83)

Computer Generated

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.263



!
t
b

L Section B, B.4. Award Fee, Paragraphs b. and c. are restated as follows to identify the correct evaluation periods:
“b. The award fee available for the base period is $400,000. The award fee available for each evaluation period is as
follows:
Available Earned Unearned

Period Award Fee Award Fee Award Fee
December 1, 1999 — May 31, 2000 ‘ $ 75,000 TBD TBD
June 1, 2000 — November 30, 2000 $125,000 TBD TBD
December 1, 2000 - May 31, 2001 $ 75,000 TBD TBD
June 1, 2001 — November 30, 2001 $125,000 TBD TBD

c. In the event the Government elects to exercise its option(s) pursuant to the terms of this contract, the

award fee available for each option shall be $200,000. The award fee for each evaluation period is as follows:

-

Available Earned Unearned
Period Award Fee Award Fee Award Fee
- Option One
December 1, 2001 - May 31, 2002 $ 75,000 TBD TBD
June 1, 2002 — November 30, 2002 $125,000 TBD TBD
Option Two
December 1, 2002 — May 31, 2003 $ 75,000 TBD TBD
June 1, 2003 ~ November 30, 2003 $125,000 TBD TBD
Option Three )
December 1, 2003 — May 31, 2004 $ 75,000 TBD TBD
June 1, 2004 - November 30, 2004 $125,000 TBD TBD”
1I. Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows to identify funding amounts for award
fee and IDIQ.

“(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $3,010,000 for firm fixed price work, $65,000 for
award fee and $3,848,315 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. Itis

anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total
price of said items is allotted.”

I Section C.8, f. Facility Condition Assessment, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“f. Facility Condition Assessment (FCA). The Contractor shall perform an annual Condition Assessment of the
facilities as follows: Zone 1 facilities in contract year 1, Zone 2 facilities in contract year 2, Zone 3 facilities in contract
option year 3, Zone 4 & O facilities in contract option year 4 and Zone 5 & 6 facilities in contract option year 5. It is not
intended that performance of this activity be a discrete event; rather, the information can be gathered during the year, as
maintenance and repair work is being performed. There are various sources of important facility condition information
available to the Contractor, including historical records, feedback from Facility Coordinators, Zone Maintenance
Managers, Government and Contractor-generated PT&I data, trend and root cause failure analysis, and observations from
the Contractor’s day to day operations. The Contractor shall assess the condition of facility interiors, exteriors and major
utility and mechanical systems using the format provided in Attachment J-C6-8A. The following examples are

representative (but do not constitute a complete list) of the types of deficiencies that shall be identified by building so that
remedial action can be planned:

Peeling and flaking paint Leaking Pump seals
Abar.....zd-in-place conduit, pipes, and cables Rust stains and corrosion
Inoperable doors and windows Failed asphalt paving
Platform structural defects, weakness Spalling or scaling concrete
Stained or broken ceiling tile Leaking steam traps
Page 2 of 6
NAS1-95000

Modification No. 7



Pattern surface wear through base material Worn or broken floor tile
Overheated motors or other electrical devices Carpet wear paths or ripples
Unsecured, damaged or deteriorated pipe insulation Tripping hazards

Code compliance issues Unusual mechanical noise
Obsolete and ineffective lighting Broken welds

This Facility Condition Assessment shall include the Annual Roofing Inspection (See Subsection C.21.h.(2)(c), Roofing),
Annual Corrosion Control Condition Assessment (See Subsection C.17.g.), and the annual roads and surface area
inspections (See C.27.e.) but shall not duplicate them. The information obtained from the Condition Assessment shall be
compiled into a prioritized list of needed repairs. The recommended priorities shall consider the type, age and condition
of the building and the building use. The Contractor shall provide to the Contracting Officer the completed FCA annually
(in the approved format) not later than November Ist.”

Iv. Section C.17, (f) Annual Corrosion Control Condition Assessment, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:
“f. Annual Corrosion Control Condition Assessment. Annually, in conjunction with the Facility Condition

Assessment discussed in Subsection C.8.f, Facility Condition Assessment, the Contractor shall inspect and perform a
condition assessment of the corrosion control coatings applied to the facilities listed in Attachment J-C15-17. The
information obtained shall be compiled into a prioritized list (in a format previously approved by the Contracting Officer)
of needed corrosion control maintenance requirements and recommendations, provided electronically and not later than

November 1* annually. This assessment shall be complementary to and referenced in, but not duplicate, the findings of
the Facility Condition Assessment.”

V. Section C.21, h. Requirements for Carpentry and Masonry, (2) General Exterior Work, (c) Roofing, 1. Annual
Roof Inspection, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“1. Annual Roof Inspection. Annually, in conjunction with the Facility Condition Assessment discussed in
Paragraph C.8.£., Facility Condition Assessment, the Contractor shall inspect and perform a condition assessment of all
roofs of the facilities listed in Attachment J-C14-21. The inspection criteria shall include all elements of maintenance to
protect the facilities from leaks and to preserve the condition of the roof and prevent it from any degradation. The
inspection shall contain all elements of roofing, flashing, coping, gravel stops, pitch pockets, penetrations, drains,
perimeter edging, fascia, scuppers, and caulking. The Contractor shall track trends, conditions and remedial actions taken.
The information obtained shall be compiled by building into a prioritized list (in a format previously approved by the
Contracting Officer) of needed roofing requirements and recommendations, identified on roof layout drawings, and
provided electronically not later than November 1* annually. This assessment shall be complementary to and referenced
in, but not duplicate, the findings of the Facility Condition Assessment and shall be separately firm fixed priced in
accordance with Subsection C.12., General Requirements and Procedures for Recurring Work.” _
VL Section C.22, f. Requirements for HVAC&R Recurring and Non-recurring Work, (4) Lubrication Oil, Paragraph
(b) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“(4) Lubrication, Qil

(b) A laboratory oil analysis shall check for acid, moisture, metals content and other contaminants in accordance
with the particular chiller manufacturer's requirements. The Contractor shail submit the name of the proposed testing
laboratory not more than 30 calendar days after the start date of the contract for the Contracting Officer's approval. Oil
samples shall be drawn annually in August, and copies of test results submitted to the Contracting Officer
not more than two (2) weeks later. The oil sampling and analysis is a part of the PM program.”

Page 3 of 6
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 7



-

VII. Section C.22, i. Cooling Tower Systems, (1) Treatment Program, (b) Treatment and Control Requirements, 4.
Microbiological Control, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

4, Microbiological Control.

a . Bacterial testing shall be performed to determine bacterial levels in the cooling tower. Test results shall be used
to indicate when the biocide treatment should be changed or altered. Towers shall be shocked whenever microbiological
growth exceeds 250 Relative Light Units (RLU’s) using the Bioscan method. Historical data on results shall be

maintained electronically to determine the most effective treatment and submitted to the CO monthly (See Attachment J-
C6-22A).

b Algae growth shall be minimized and no heavy accumulations of algae shall exist in the system.

{]

No deterioration of wood components shall occur as a result of the treatment program.

d Algaecides used shall be registered with the Environmental Protection Agency under the Federal Insecticide,

I—-'ungicidc. and Rodenticide Act, as amended (7 U.S.C. 136 (et seq.)) specifically for use in cooling towers. The algaecide
shall be used in strict conformance with label instructions.”

oX. Section C.22, i. Cooling Tower Systems, (2) Test Requirements, Paragraphs (a) (b) and (c), are deleted in their
entirety and replaced with the following:

“(a) Circulating Water Testing. Circulating water from each cooling tower shall be tested weekly for pH;
conductivity; scale and corrosion inhibitor levels; and bacterial levels. Cycles of concentrations shall be calculated
weekly using conductivity values. Where applicable, tests shall be conducted in accordance with the latest edition of
Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater. Test results shall be submitted with to the COTR
monthly.

b) Makeup Water Testing. Makeup water comes from the LaRC potable water source. The Contractor shall obtain
an analysis of this water weekly to check the specific conductance. Specific conductance will be used to establish blow
down settings for the LaRC cooling towers. The Contractor shall obtain an analysis when conditions warrant to check
constituent variability, and adjust chemical treatment procedures as required with respect to pH, color, turbidity,
alkalinity, total hardness, calcium, magnesium, sodium, potassium, bicarbonate, carbonate, sulfate, chloride, nitrate, iron,
manganese, silica, fluoride, and chlorine residual. Tests shall be conducted in accordance with the latest edition of
Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater. Test results shall be provided to the Contracting
Officer within five working days after sampling.

©) Scale and Corrosion and Deposition Tests. The Contractor shall provide for accurate measurement of corrosion
consistent with ASTM D2688 (Coupon Test Method) or the corrosion test method described by the National Association
of Corrosion Engineers (NACE). As a minimum the Contractor shall furnish and install mild steel and copper corrosion
coupons in each metal cooling tower system as depicted in the latest edition of ASTM D2688, Method B, Standard
Methods of Test for Corrosively of Water in the Absence of Heat Transfer, Coupon Test. Coupons shall be installed at
the beginning of the contract and replaced every 90 days. Coupon holders shall be repaired or replaced as required to
maintain in compliance with ASTM or NACE standards. Identifying marks shall be placed on each coupon and complete
records shall be kept of installation and removal dates, locations, initial weight, final weight, length, width, thickness,
amount of fouling, and exposure time. Scale and corrosion tests shall be conducted by the approved independent testing
laboratory in accordance with ASTM D2688, and results provided to the Contracting Officer within 30 working days of

each coupon's replacement. Reports shall include a scale analysis or corrosion rate in mils per year, and a written
description based on ASTM D2688.”

IX. Section C.22, i. Cooling Tower Systems, (3) Equipment Requirements, (c) Chemical Solution Tank, is delewed in
its entirety.

Page 4 of 6

NAS1-99000

Moadification No. 7



S et

-

X. Section C.22, j. Chemical Treatment of Closed Loop Water Distribution Systems, is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

. Chemical Treatment of Closed Loop Water Distribution Systems. Attachment J-C18-22A provides a list of
facilities containing chilled and hot water distribution systems that have an established chemical treatment program.
Auachment J-C18-22A and J-C18-22B provide data on the existing treatment program. The Contractor shall continue the
existing treatment program for the first 90 days of the contract term, then, every 90 days thereafter, provide an inspection
check and subsequent adjustments in chemicals to maintain pH limits of 7.0 to 10.0, and molybdenum based product
levels (presently MD407) of 100 to 150ppms. Inspection checks and any required adjustments shall be made at 90-day
intervals throughout the term of the contract. The Contractor shall maintain detailed records of the results of all
inspection checks and chemical treatments to include: building number and system, date chemicals were applied,
description of chemicals used, quantity of chemicals used per system to maintain standards, chemical level readings in
system before and after adjustments, date of inspection check and adjustment, and name of person(s) performing the

inspections and/or adjustments. This information shall be provided to the Contracting Officer in writing within five
working days of each inspection check.”

XI. Section C.27, e. Condition Inspection and Assessment, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
“e. Condition Inspection and Assessment. The Contractor shall perform a visual inspection of all roads and surfaced
areas identified in Attachment J-C1-27A Semiannually, during each April and November, and assess and report their
conditions and degree of remedial urgency on the CMMS to the Contracting Officer within seven calendar days of the
inspections. Specifically, the Contractor shall report conditions that will imminently develop into potholes, sunken
asphalt in need of patching, other obstacles to driving safety, large cracks (1/2 inch or greater) in need of filling,
deteriorated expansion joints, spalled or broken concrete surfaces, faded road and parking lot markings, displaced wheel
blocks in need of replacement and/or repinning, missing or damaged signage, etc. This condition assessment shall
complement the Annual Facility Condition Assessment (See C.8.f., Facility Condition Assessment) but not duplicate it.

This visual inspection and report shall be accomplished as firm fixed price recurring work in accordance with Subsection
C.12., General Requirements and Procedures for Recurring Work.”

X1l Section I, Clauses Incorporated by Reference Applicable to Entire Contract, NASA FAR Supplement Clauses,
the following clause is incorporated by reference to the contract:

*18-52.245-70 Contractor Request for Government-Owned Equipment (July 1997)”

XIIV.  Section J, Exhibit E - Collective Bargaining Agreements (CBA), is revised to incorporate the attached Letter
Contract document dated November 6, 1999, as part of the CBA between Langley Inc. and International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers, Local Union No. 1340, AFL-CIP dated August 1, 1997.

XIV.  Section J, Exhibit G- Performance Requirements Summary (PRS), is revised as follows:

Column (1), C8B, Column (3) Timeliness, Column (5) Standard of Performance, is revised from submission by the 15 of
each month to the *“25®" of each month.

Column (1), C81, Column (3) for Timeliness, Column (5) Standard of Performance, is revised from delivery on March 1*
to “November 1*.

Column (1), C17C, Column (3) for Timeliness, Column (5) Standard of Performance, is revised from submission on
March 1* to “November 1°.

Column (1), C21B, Column (3) for Timeliness, Column (5) Standard of Performance, is revised from delivery on March
1* to “November 1*.

Column (1), C24C, Column (3) for Quality, Timeliness and Procedures, Column (5) Standard of Performance, is revised
to add “per C.24 .H" for each of the identified work requirements under Column (3).

Page 5 of 6
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 7



C

Column (1), C27B, Coluﬁm (3) for Timeliness, Column (5) Standard of Performance, is revised by deleting “annually
(April)” and inserting * semiannually during each April and November”.

XV. Section J, Attachment J-C9 Preventive Maintenance Program, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
attached J-C9 Preventive Maintenance Program, dated November 19, 1999.

XVL  SectionJ , Attachment J-C3-5C Government Installation Accountable Government Property, is revised to
incorporate the attached addition entitled, Nitrogen Bottle Inventory, dated February 2, 2000.

XVII. Section J, Attachment J-C17-22 Cooling Tower Systems Chemical Treatment Requirements, is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the attached J-C17-22 dated February 16, 2000.

3R ok ok e K R ok e ko ke ok e e kR kR ek R R R R R Rk kR R kRO ROR Rk R R R Rk R Rk ok

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FPADIQ/AF Funding  Funding Funding
Basic $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 75,000 ] 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031  $3,010,000  $4,063,521 $65,000

Page 6 of 6
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 7



. e
LETTER CONTRAC)

This document is an Agreement between Johnson Controls World Services inc.

Langley Project and the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-
ClO Local #1340.

Effective from 1 December 1999 through 31 July 2000, the above stated parties
hereby agree to work under the full terms and conditions of the collectively
bargained Maintenance Agreement between EG&G Langley, Inc. and the
Intemational Brotherhood of Electrical Workers AFL- CIO Local #1340, duration

~ o e

from August 1, 1997 to Juiy 31, 2000.
The following stipulations are hereby included as part of the Agreement;

e This contract is limited to new interpretation and application of specific
provisions of the written agreement and shall not be governed by any
past practices between EG&G Langley, Inc. and the Intemational
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers AFL-CIO Local #1340.

o Employees hired from the incumbent work force will be subject to a

new hire probationary period of ninety (90) calendar days (as indicated
in Article XXl of the Agreement) without incurring $.50 cent/hour less
pay. .

¢ Johnson Controls World Services Inc. intends on hiring its work force
based on qualification and not seniority. '

e Johnson Controls World Services Inc. does not accept layoff or any
other specific follow-on obligations of EG&G Langiey, Inc.

e The Group Medical Insurance referred to in Article XXVl will be the
“International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local #1340 Health
Fund, effective July 1, 1996." There will be no other options.

o The parties agree to continue negotiations on the following items:

1. Davis-Bacon Work

2. lIrregular Work Week

e Employees will be paid weekly with the payroll period closing on
midnight Thursday. To allow for processing time there will be a one (1)
week lag between the payroll closing period and the payroll check.



- ] .

e This contract is contingent on Johnson Controls World Services Inc.

accepting the EG&G Langley Safety Shoe and Safety Eye Glass Policy
and receiving current utilization data of same.

e This contract is further contingent on JCWS obtaining concurrence
from the contracting agency that the term “hours worked" specified in
the incumbent CBA for vacation and sick leave accruals should be
interpreted as “all hours paid up to forty (40) hours in a work week.”

This will also include appropriate economic adjustments to the F.E.S.S.
contract.

Signed this é day of , 1999.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be
executed.

For the Employer: *  For the Union:
Johnson Controls World Servfces Inc. International Brotherhood of
Langley Project Electrical Workers AFL-CIO
Local #1340
,&W o a de
Ross Hetherington James Avery
Project Manager Business Manager
/) o
W/ P Sy S
Gil Patton ‘Rayfond Tucker
Director Corporate Labor Relations Local 1340 Chief Steward

Local #1340 Bargaining
Committee




Rev 2/16/00

NAS1-99000

LaRC - ATTACHMENT J-C17-22

1

1

I

I

ATTACHMENT J-C17-22
[

|

|

I

I

I [

CEOLIN G TOWER SYSTEMS CHEMICAL TREATMENT REQUIREMENTS
| I

Below is a listing of facilities with systems that require chemical tr

R e E s

of cooling tower cond water, as
described in Subsection C.22.k and historical chemical treatment data.
Water Betz Chemicals Used Historically (1997) Storage
Tower Tons GPM Meter | 341W (gals) | 554 (gals) | 362 (LBS) | 240 (gals) Capacity (gals)
666 n/a Y 30 gal
648 333 n/a Y 70 80 nfa
1146-1 1,033 n/a Y 18 35 19 30 (554)
1146-2 400 1.200 N 18 40 19 30 (554)
1148 50 150 N 3 30 20 30 (554)
1200 3 n/a N 20 - 30 (554)
1202-1 135 n/a N 10 30 15 30(554)
1202-2 180 n/a N 10 25 1.5 30 (554)
1205-1 183 300 N 25 25 30 (554)
1205-2 100 600 N 30 20 30 (554)
1205-3 120 n/a N 15 15 30 (554)
1208-1 63 n/a N 8 18 15 30 (554)
1208-2 63 n/a N 10 10 30 (554)
1209 183 na N 25 30 30 (554)
1212-C 166 n/a Y 10 20 10 1.5 30 (554)
1215 183 na i Y 18 40 30 (554)
1230-1 600 2,400 i Y 19 45 2 30 (554)
1230-2 32 n/a N 12 10 30 (554)
1232 183 n/a Y 22 35 2 n/a
1236 3.400 10.000 Y 50 65 30 30 (554)
1238-1 125 n/a Y 15 35 2 30 (554)
1244 141 n/a N 30 30 30g
1247-C 5.400 16,600 Y 75 90 3 34TW-125g & 554-125g
1247-E-1 1,375 0/a Y 25 S5 3 30g (554)
1247-E-2 1.000 n/a Y 30 65 25 30g (554)
1250 700 n/a Y 20 40 30g
Y 125 200 347W-200g & 554-200g

1268 (2 towers 1,800 4.200 Y 100 185 10 347TW-125g & 554-200g
common sump)
1,000 na N 30g (554)
1268-C (2 towers | 500 wa | N 10 30g (554)
common sump) ,
500 wa N 10 30g (554)
1293-A 500 wa i Y 20 35 2g 30g (554)
1293-B 670 1,800 : Y 25 30 30g (554)
1293-C 190 na Y 20 20 30g (554)
Totals 701 1340 315 70.5

Towers: 646, 647-1, 1159, and 1267-B bave been treated twice a year with a can of EASY TREAT. Towers: 1232-2

and 1284 are not in use at this time. Tower 1267-X is a back-up for 1265 and has been checke

d monthly, tower

1238-2 receives no treatment, tower 1161 is in use temporarily and has been checked monthly, and tower |

295 has

been treated with antifreeze only with no other chemical treatment. |

Tower 1267-X operates infrequently and will only be tested when notified by facility.

Added

Tower 1238-2 is not be treated at the request of the facility.

Added

| The following historical information is proviced for information purposes oaly:

There is generally a 6 month supply of chemicals on
i ! 4

hand. The CDC containers are owned by Betz Entec

[

1-C17-22




Rev 2/9/00

Instailation Accountable Government Property

Attachment J-C3-5C Rev

Nitrogen Bottle Inventory

LARC- Attachment J-C3-5C

Bldg.# Bottle# Status Bidg.# Bottle# Status Bidg.# Bottle# Status
1253 3081128 F Dgsub H114707 | 1233 N91369 1
193147 F H289956 I
235399 \ 12470 225523 E H759760 |
1290 P7-511 F 177344 E AF303476 |
28106 F H503379 E A1276 [
unidentifiable F H117565 E H232011 |
unidentifiable | H141796 ! 779 E
H1212345 | 121310 | USN2158234 £
1251A USNX16916 E 3740 | USN1013543 E
H225966 E 1247F DA92118 E HS105539 F
DA-91842 | H218201 E - H2084274 E
H-137901 I 307006 E X209390 E
H1752197 E J225259 E BA279 E
1147 102835 E (G1446684 F AF255541 1
73-287576 E 119985 I H139807 E
34 | unidentifiable | TWHS560622 E
1243 486326 F 11911 [ 2365085 E
4185061 F 12478 G2643198 F HO97343 E
R-83057 | V93444 F AF325258 E
H2095321 | H111544 | 28418 F
1239 H227030 F 195308 | H150168 F
K154688 F 32587 | X4541 F
833250EB387 | H225656 E K154767 E
650 K15476 F 12688 H114716 F 533 E
X192478 F H2401445 | H147098 E
DA-86905 I AF325490 E 203243 E
642 CX050866-HS E 1227 2397896 E A11270 E
H-144807 E 97563 [ UNDIDENT. E
A749 F 1233 USNX44942 F 2058 E
H2100701 F 8146708 F 1351765 E
H16912 | H2073454 F H809822P E
H32936 E USN3335941 F 209024 F
H225953 | H226256 | A91911 F
H1748311 E 353886 F H8064030Y F
H1042003 | 11592 F P4579 E
unidentifiable 1 H758063 | 186998 F
H150524 ! HSC7985-P ! H173540 E
1266 195266 ] HSC8346-P [ H484761 E
11640 ! 77620 i H121074 E
AF325521 E 48512 [ CX049871H8 E
211735 E H210153 | 2400617 |
Dhsub H3714 | H1817230 | DA79195 |
191088 F H150458 | H144792 |
202820 E 114898 [ 189408 l
Legind E = Empty F = Full |=InUse

Note: Due to thick layers of paint and rust, some digits may be mis-identified. Some Bottles which were haoked up to the
transformers, did not have attainable serial numbers.

NAS1-99000

J-C3-5C




(

1. CONTRACT ID CODE pwoel.%'m)i
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (I appiicable)
9 MAY 8 2008 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED 8Y CODE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) COOE [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code)

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.

7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

v) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO.

98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

T0A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE

l FACIUTY CODE

September 30, 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [j is extended, D is not extended.

Ofters must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By compieting Items 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. {f by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Pages 3-5

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT. ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH

IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of moditication and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, D is required to sign this document and retum __.__copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasile.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpdses of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $1,375,186. The total allotment period remains through June 30, 2000 for IDIQ but FP is

being reduced to reflect May 31.

2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document reterenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnt)

T6A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prnt)
TRACY M. SPRUILL

158. CONTRACTOR/QOFFERCR

15C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign}

168. UuD STATES/WJM& 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY 5‘/ 5, / oo

/S:gnarure of Contracting Officer) .

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Computer Generated Prascribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

ALE COPY



Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.S5, the sum of $3,010,000 for firm fixed price
work, $65,000 for award fee and $5,438,707 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) Itis contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until May 31, 2000 for fixed price work and June 30, 2000 for indefinite quantity work.”

e 3k 2k e ok e o ok e 3 o e ok ok s ok 3k e ok o ok ook sk ok ok ok ok ke ek ekl ok ke ok ok ko skok ek Rk kok ko ok kR

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 © %0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 o]
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $3,010,000 $5,438,707 $65,000

Page 2 of 5
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 9



PRNo.  Status

RFU.1646
RFU.1660
RFU.1647
RFU.1657
RFU.1641
RFU.1648
RFU.1663
RFU.1653
RFU.1654
RFU.1643
RFU.1667
RFU.1612
RFU.1656
RFU.1649
RFU.1668
RFU.1637
RFU.1638
RFU.1661
RFU.1595
RFU.1596
RFU.1665
RFU.1666
RFU.1587
RFU.1618
RFU.1658
RFU.1609
RFU.1590
RFU.1617
RFU.1619
RFU.1607
RFU.1640
RFU.1592
RFU.1598
RFU.1631

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

229-01-02-10-00
229-02-06-50-00
242-23-02-13-00
242-23-02-13-00
242-35-20-90-00
242-35-20-90-00
242-82-01-10-00
258-70-21-19-00
258-70-21-19-00
259-40-02-20-00
259-40-02-20-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-03-00
282-10-01-08-00
282-10-01-09-00
282-10-01-09-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-20-09-52-00
282-20-09-52-00
282-20-09-52-00
282-20-09-52-00
282-30-10-02-00
428-31-01-21-00
428-31-01-21-00
522-17-11-03-00
522-24-11-03-00
522-24-11-20-00
522-25-31-63-00
522-31-11-02-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-32-31-05-00
522-32-31-05-00
522-32-31-05-00

JobOrder EY ES MA Amount

R19513
R22621
R24504
R24504
R24721
R24716
R24149
R24901
R24901
R24192
R26276
AB016
AS016
AS007
A5006
A7122
A7122
A5084
A7140
A7140
A7140
A7140
A5180
R24020
R24020
R24823
R24636
R24924
R26436
R24691
R24706
R24752
R24752
R24752

00
00
00
00
00
00
0]
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0o
00
00
00
00
co
0]
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
99
00
00
00

29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

2338888%8333883888888888822888888322

896
8,642
479
893
800
3,500
186
1.820
2,270
4,825
152
78
5.156
104
2,710
6,471
5,574
7,222
219
215
56
86
52
3,189
32,811
20,315
750
2,320
2,945
3,635
815
1.006
1,041
745

Page 3 of 5
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 9



PR No,
RFU.1604
RFU.1608
RFU.1655
RFU.1622
RFU.1650
RFU.1574
RFU.1589
RFU.1636
RFU.1569
RFU.1594
RFU.1602
RFU.1611
RFU.1639
RFU.1633
RFU.1660
RFU.1599
RFU.1588
RFU.1652
RFU.1585
RFU.1628
RFU.1591
RFS.1183
RFS.1187
RFS.1189
RFS.1206
RFS.1206
RFS.1215
RFS.1215
RFS.1215
RFS.1215
RFS.1215
RFS.1216
RFU.1635
RFU.1630
RFU.1581
RFU.1582

Status
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR
522-61-21-01-00
522-62-21-01-00
522-62-31-01-00
522-63-11-02-00
522-63-41-03-00
522-63-41-09-00
522-81-12-02-00
522-83-11-01-00
529-35-21-10-00
577-30-30-90-00
581-20-21-31-00
581-20-21-31-00
581-20-21-31-00
621-45-73-70-00
622-56-37-70-00
622-63-02-70-00
632-64-00-03-00
632-64-00-03-00
632-66-00-04-00
839-40-00-50-00
992-10-01-04-00
992-20-04-71-00
§92-20-04-71-00
§92-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
092-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
§92-20-04-71-00
092-20-04-72-00
992-20-05-02-00
992-20-05-12-00
§92-20-05-12-00

JobOrder EY ES MA Amount

[R24807
R24625
R24628
R24608
R24647
R24649
R24604
R24664
R24982
R24744
R23286
R23286
R23286
R23312
R22505
R22493
R24847
R24847
R24866
R25076
M3117
M3818
M3788
M3817
M3852
M3523
M3704
M3708
M3709
M3712
M3710
M3992
M4003
M4088
M4110
M4110

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0]
00
00
00
00
00
99
00
00
00
00
00
99
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
08)
00
00
00
00

29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

QOO OVOVOOVOVOOVOVOOV0OO

0]
00
0]
0]
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
co
00
00
Co
0o
00
00
51
00
00
00
0o
a0
00
00
0o
0o
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

1,810
275

774
6,610
527

591
240

706

563
5,880
52

52
2,228
2,049
813
2,587
988
480
6,922
131
136,251
77.934
219,082
169,013
233,578
31,009
63,025
65,510
19,715
7,532
58,198
56,474
4,686
14,468
2,675
425

Page 4 of §
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 9



PRNo.  Status

RFU.1583
RFU.1593
RFU.1586
RFU.1600
RFU.1601
RFU.1603
RFU.1634
RFU.1651
RFU.1659
RFU.1615
RFU.1626
RFU.1664
RFU.1606
RFU.1621
RFU.1623
RFU.1625
RFU.1642
RFU.1614
RFU.15677
RFU.1627
RFU.1584
RFU.1597
RFU.1605
RFU.1610
RFU.1616
RFU.1620
RFU.1624
RFU.1644

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Compilete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Compilete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR
902-20-05-12-00
992-24-01-20-00
©92-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
©92-30-07-01-00
©92-30-07-01-00
©92-30-07-01-00
©62-30-07-01-00
©992-30-07-01-00
©92-30-11-03-00
©92-30-12-01-00
$02-30-12-01-00
992-35-05-04-00
©992-35-05-04-00
92-35-05-04-00
992-35-05-04-00
992-35-05-04-00
992-35-12-11-00
992-35-15-04-00
©92-35-15-04-00
997-18-00-16-00
97-18-00-16-00
©97-18-00-16-00
@97-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
©97-18-00-16-00
©97-18-00-16-00

TOTAL:

JobOrder EFY ES MA Amount

M4110
M4067
M3869
M3869
M3869
M3869
M3869
“M3869
M3869
M4149
M4012
M4012
M3930
M3951
M3953
M3953
M3951
M4085
M1878
M1878
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758

23888333833388388388888838888888853

QO OO OV OVOVOVOVOVOOVOVOVOOVOOVOOVOOVOVOOVOO

00

88888888883

3,230
3,288
853
366
219
290
78
1,076
768
2,695
2,310
207
321
55
4,915
1.230
265
380
8,502
702
1,696
638
2583
3,309
329
660
1,519
19,371

1,375,186

Page Sof §
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 9



o ate AN .,y

(AV.

oMB 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID COOE PAGE  OF PAGE(S)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT . 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appicable)
10 May 11, 2000 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than Trom 6] CODE |_

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, Counly, State and ZIP: Code)

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue

) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B, DATED (SEETEM 11)

Cape Canaveral, FL 32920
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000
_ X
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CO0E | FACILITY CODE September 30, 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, l:] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this

amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
N/A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH

IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IX is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to move $500,000 from IDIQ funded work to fixed price funded work. The total
allotment period for both IDIQ and fixed price is changed to June 16, 2000. As a result, the following changes are

made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document refarenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofare changed, remains unchanged and in fuli force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

TRACY M. SPRUILL

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

[

(Signature of person .?umon'zad to si_gq) .

BY

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERIC.

16C. DATE SIGNED

tracting Oficar) 5, // / / 20

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

30-105

d STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE ﬂw Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.S, the sum of $3,510,000 for firm fixed price
work, $65,000 for award fee and $4,938,707 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) 1t is contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until June 16, 2000 for fixed price work and June 16, 2000 for indefinite quantity work.”

e ok ok 34 2 e o ok ok Ak 2k sk e ok o6 ok s sk ok sk o sk e s ok s sk sl Sk o sk sfe ok ok e ok 36 3 ok e s ok ok o ke ok o o e e ok ke ke ok ok

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQVAF Funding Funding Funding
Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 30
Mod. 1. 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 ] 0 +] 4] 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0] 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 o] 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0] 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0] 4] 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $3,510,000 $4,938,707 $65,000
¢ Page 2 of 2
. " —e b NASI-ggOOO

Modification No. 10



(.

OMB Approval 2700-0042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF  PAGE(S)

1 5

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

S. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

11 May 30, 2000 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY COOE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE |
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Streer, County, Stata and ZIP: Code) () | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.

7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

CODE

I FACILITY CODE

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-99000

[10B. DATED (SEE [TEM 13)

September 30, 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. )

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Pages 3 -5

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

() A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT.ORDER IS MCOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH

IN {TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT !S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor & is not, D is required to sign this document and retum

copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized ty UCF section headings, ncluding solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purposes of payment of the contract
firm fixed price work in the amount of $1,809,000, for the IDIQ work in the amount of $430,433 and award fee in the
amount of $107,000 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for firm fixed price work
is extended to September 15, 2000 and IDIQ work is extended to June 30, 2000. As a result, the following changes are

made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided herain, all terms and conditions of he document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

TRACY M. SPRUILL

T6A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prin)

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

15C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authonzed to sgn)

168. UP@TATES OWM 16C. DATE SIGNED
ay M/) 5] /30 06

( }iignabns of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

30-105

. Computec \ ;
L sOPY
s ¥

} e

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prascribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) §3.243



Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $5,319,000 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $5,369,140 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) TItis contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be

performed until September 15, 2000 for fixed price work and June 30, 2000 for indefinite quantity
work.”

6 2k 3 2 e e o ok R 3 ok o o ok ke 3R ek sk 3K R 3k ok e 3k ok ok ok ok o sk o ok ok e o S ok ok ok sk 3k Sk ofe ke ok ok ke e sk ok sk ok ok

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FPADIQ/AF __ Funding Funding_ Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0]
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0]
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,319,000 $5,369,140 $172,000

Page 2 of 5
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 11



PRNo.  Status

RFU.1689
RFU.1719
RFU.1712
RFU.1695
RFU.1679
RFU.1669
RFU.1707
RFU.1681
RFU.1718
RFU.1705
RFU.1694
RFU.1703
RFU.1698
RFU.1702
RFU.1684
RFU.1714
RFU.1717
RFU.1722
RFU.1708
RFU.1716
RFU.1726
RFU.1674
RFU.1670
RFU.1680
RFU.1645
RFU.1701
RFU.1730
RFU.1676
RFU.1688
RFU.1690
RFU.1727
RFU.1675
RFU.1706
RFU.1728

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

229-10-72-21-00
229-10-72-21-00
242-23-02-13-00
242-35-20-90-00
242-50-02-51-00
259-40-02-20-00
259-40-02-20-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-02-00
282-10-01-05-00
282-10-01-05-00
282-10-01-06-00
282-10-01-07-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-10-08-16-00

282-30-10-02-00

291-01-61-00-00
291-07-08-70-00
428-31-01-21-00
495-40-00-02-00
522-12-61-02-00
522-32-21-08-00
522-51-41-97-00
522-61-11-30-00
522-63-41-13-00
522-83-11-01-00
522-99-11-01-00
538-08-17-05-00
577-50-10-01-00
577-90-10-01-00
622-46-01-70-00

JobOrder EY ES MA Amount

R25024
R25024
R24504
R24716
R24269
R24192
R26276
AS008
AS011
AdS404
AS022
A5022
A5003
A5000
A5084
Ab084
AS084
Ab084
Ab5185

» R24029

R24223
R24020
R26010
R23807
R24668
R24731
R24940
R26185
R24664
R26161
R24085
R24468
R24502
R22441

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0o
00
0o
00
00
00
00
00
00
99
99
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
99
00
00
99

29
29
29
29
29
29
29
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
29
29
29
92
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

00)
00
00
00
89
51
51
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0]
00
Qo
00
00

co.

00

11,344
4,719
957
930
199
545
1,327
210
753
52

70
248
122
479
539
1,099
104
1,624
3,960
894
59
11,625
104
95
957
3,770
1,274
540
954
628
3,561
346
78
653

Page 3 of 5
NAS1-99000

Modification No.11



PR No. Status
RFU.1715 Complete
RFU1711 Complete
RFU.1677 Complete
RFU.1704 Complete
RFU.1672 Complete
RFU.1673 Complete
RFU.1709 Complete
RFU.1700 Complete
RFS.1221 Complete
RFS.1224  Complete
RFS.1227 Complete
RFS.1230 Complete
RFU.1687 Complete
RFU.1696 Complete
RFU.1713 Complete
RFU.1682 Complete
RFU.1683 Complete
RFU.1685 Complete
RFU.1691  Complete
RFU.1697 Complete
RFU.1678 Complete
RFU.1662 Complete
RFU.1671 Complete
RFU.1692 Complete
RFU.1693 Complete
RFU.1720 Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RTR
632-64-00-06-00
705-03-13-01-00
714-05-10-01-00
953-20-00-01-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-20-03-31-00
992-20-04-71-00
§992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
092-20-05-02-00
992-20-05-12-00
992-24-01-20-00
§92-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
$92-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-12-01-00
$92-35-15-02-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00

TOTAL:

JobOrder EY FS MA Amount

R24850
R26096
R24539
R26471
M1783
M1783
M1783
M3232
M3857
M3853
M3996
M3972
M4088
M4110
M4067
M3869
M3869
M3869
M3869
M3869
M4012
M3113
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758

00
00
00
00
00
0]
00
0o
00
00
00
00
00
00
0o
00
00
0o
00
00
00
Q0
00
00
0o
00

29
29
29
54

VOOV O VOV OV IVOVOVOIVOVOVIVIOVOVOVOOVO

00 408
00 957
00 1,485
00 Q6
00 491
00 563
00 260
00 1,295
00 41,632
00 34,278
00 242,394
00 29,457
00 631
00 . 1,132
00 12,191
00 1,876
00 553
00 1,005
00 785
00 820
00 672
00 130
00 1,050
00 - 325
00 375
00 753

$430,433

Page 4 of 5
NAS1-99000

Modification No.11



PRNo.  Status

RFS.1228 Complete
RFS.1228 Complete
RFS.1228 Complete
RFS.1228 Complete
RFS.1228 Complete
RFS.1228 Complete
RFS.1228 Complete
RFS.1228 Complete
RFS.1228 Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

992-20-04-04-00
992-20-04-05-00
992-20-04-07-00
992-20-04-12-00
992-20-04-28-00
992-20-04-50-00
992-20-05-04-00
992-20-05-23-00
992-20-06-15-00

TOTAL:

JobOrder FY ES MA Amount

999-176
999-174
M4014
M4063
999-178
M4064
999-569
999-770
M3130

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

O 0O 0VOOOVOO

00
00
0]
00
00
00
00
00
00

150,000
120,000
200,000
235,000
30,000
27,000

600,000

120,000
434,000

1,916,000

Page 5of
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 11



g

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT iD CODE

OMB Approval 2700-0042
PAGE OF PAGE(S)
1 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
12

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
June 12, 2000

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Block 12.

5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable)

6. ISSUED BY

CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6)

CODE |

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code)

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.

7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

(v) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-99000

CODE

l FACILITY CODE

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
September 30, 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

E] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. [f by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. )

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH

IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority}

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor & is not, D is required to sign this document and retum

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings. including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.}

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $253,205 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period IDIQ
work is extended to July 17, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided herain, all tarms and conditions of the document referencad in Item 9A or 10A, as heretotore changed, remains unchanged and in tull force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

TRACY M. SPRUILL

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

15C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA < ”

16C. DATE SIGNED

oy %ﬂﬁ

(Signature of Contracting Officer) G /I—J/OO

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

30-105
Computer Generated

RLE COPY

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



- C

Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $5,319,000 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $5,622,345 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) It is contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be

performed until September 15, 2000 for fixed price work and July 17, 2000 for indefinite quantity
work.”

e 3 o 3k ok o s e e e e aie ok e e e 3 sde ke ok ok o ke fe ke ok sk sk ok e e sk ok sl ke sk sk sk sk sk sk koK R ok Sk ok kR kR kK

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 o]
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,319,000 $5,622,345 . $172,000

Page 2 0f3
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 12



PR No. Status
RFU.1764 Complete
RFU.1740 Complete
RFU.1744 Complete
RFU.1723 Complete
RFU.1745 Complete
RFU.1746 Complete
RFU.1739 Complete
RFU.1699 Complete
RFU.1737 Complete
RFU.1731 Complete
RFU.1747 Complete
RFU.1736 Complete
RFU.1748 Complete
RFU.1752 Complete
RFU.1783 Complete
RFU.1755 Complete
RFU.1741 Complete
RFU.1738 Complete
RFU.1754 Complete
RFU.1734 Complete
RFU.1759 Compilete
RFU.1761 Complete
RFU.1756 Complete
RFU.1710 Complete
RFU.1749 Complete
RFU.1732 Complete
RFU.1743 Complete
RFU.1750 Complete
RFU.1751 Complete
RFU.1735 Complete
RFU.1757 Complete
RFU.1763 Complete
RFU.1765 Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

242-23-02-11-00
242-23-02-13-00
242-35-20-06-00
242-35-20-90-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-08-00
288-42-12-10-00
295-73-02-00-00
480-32-01-00-00
505-63-87-88-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-62-21-01-00
522-63-31-05-00
621-45-20-21-00
622-63-13-70-00
632-64-00-06-00
53-20-00-01-00
§92-16-01-05-00
§92-20-04-71-00
§992-20-05-02-00
992-20-05-02-00
992-20-05-15-00
992-20-09-32-00
§92-30-02-21-00
992-30-08-03-00
©902-35-12-11-00
992-35-12-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00

TOTAL:

JobOrder EY ES MA Amount

R24506
R24504
R24469
R24716
AS016
AS016
AS5006
R23957
C295711
C480301
ROFF3
R24706
R24706
R24706
R24706
R24625
R24632
R23306
R22504
R24850
R24250
M1783
M3854
M4088
M4088
M4140
M3213
M4001
M3023
M4085
M4082
M1779
M1779

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0]
94
00
00
00
00
0o
00
00
00
00
00
0o
00
00
00
00
00
Q0
co
C0
00
00
0o
00
00

29
29
29
29
43
43
43
29

5
37
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
34

OO0V O0O VOOV O0VOVOVOO

coococooo0oocoo0oooo0ooococooo0o0oo0ooolocooldoo0o0o00O0

2,269
957
4,856
490
925
4,353
164
239
640
20,926
599
480
3,281
1,032
2,552
419
32,323
210
479
103
127
Q35
2,300
3,972
714
125,228
245
33,583
2,051
476
3,755
245 -
2,277

$253,205

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 12



-

1. CONTRA'CT 1D CODE PAGOQA8 OF m
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appicable)
13 June 21, 2000 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CO0E ] 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and 2!P: Code) (v} 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.

7315 N. Atlantic Avenue S5 DRI SEETTEN T

Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000
X
— 10B. DATED (SEE [TEM 13)

CODE | FActuTY cooe September 30, 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the

solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See Pages 3 and 4

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

() A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH

IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specity type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, L__I is required to sign this document and retum

copies to the issuing office.

v

4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including sofickation/contract

matter where feasibie.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $174,388 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period IDIQ
work is extended to July 21, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions ot the document referanced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effact.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

TRACY M. SPRUILL

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 7 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized o sxg)

BY (_Signature of Contracting Officer) QA //0 J

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY



Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.S5, the sum of $5,319,000 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $5,796,733 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) Itis contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until September 15, 2000 for fixed price work and July 21, 2000 for indefinite quantity

work.”

k¢ 356 24 ke 3 ok fe e 3 e e e sk sk e e 38 o ok ok Sk ok sk ke ok e ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok 3 ke ke ke e ok 3 e ok o ko sk sk sk ok kK

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price 1DIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 o] 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 {500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,319,000 $5,796,733 $172,000

Page 2 of 4
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 13



PRNo.  Status

RFU.1776
RFU.1811
RFU.1772
RFU.1742
RFU.1729
RFU.1790
RFU.1733
RFU.1796
RFU.1769
RFU.1799
RFU.1758
RFU.1782
RFU.1686
RFU.1773
RFU.1781
RFU.1780
RFU.1795
RFU.1778
RFU.1797
RFU.1813
RFU.1785
RFU.1768
RFU.1777
RFU.1762
RFU.1733
RFU.1733
RFU.1783
RFU.1789
RFU.1784
RFU.1788
RFU.1786
RFU.1792
RFU.1807
RFU.1770

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

- Complete

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

242-23-02-13-00
242-23-02-13-00
242-36-10-01-00
251-30-07-99-00
259-40-01-10-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-09-00
282-30-10-02-00
288-42-12-10-00
295-82-01-00-00
506-63-10-76-00
522-24-11-07-00
522-31-11-06-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-32-11-06-00
522-51-31-95-00
522-51-31-95-00
522-51-71-10-00
522-63-11-98-00
522-81-13-02-00
522-81-16-13-00
529-35-21-10-00
529-70-41-01-00
577-60-30-01-00
577-90-10-01-00
581-20-21-31-00
581-20-21-31-00
581-20-21-31-00
621-45-20-21-00
621-45-20-21-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-20-01-01-00

JobOrder EY ES MA Amount

R24504
R24504
R24532
R26531
R24156
Ab011
A7122
AS181
R23956
C295802
R26268
R24877
R25088
R24706
R24657
R24734
R24734
R24586
R24740
R24600
R26080
R24982
R24981
R24484
R24502
R23286
R23286
R23286
R23306
R23306
M1783
M1783
M1783
M3060

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
%%
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

29
29
29
29
29
43
43
43
29
a4
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

O O OV O

798
4,785
52
11,930
120
992
500
478
52
38,393
192
1,262
165
718
1117
1.215
1,500
3,190
860
770
4,752
652
421
1,761
500
500
720
223
468
2,676
716 7
340
130
6,090

Page 3 of 4
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 13



PR No. Status
RFU.1771 Complete
RFS.1236 Complete
RFS.1238 Complete
RFU.1767 Complete
RFU.1798 Complete
RFU.1760 Complete
RFU.1776 Complete
RFU.1774 Complete
RFU.1787 Complete
RFU.1801 Complete
RFU.1802 Complete

‘RFU.1805 Complete
RFU.1766 Complete
RFU.1733 Complete
RFU.1794 Complete
RFU.1779 Complete
RFU.1793 Complete
RFU.1800 Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR
992-20-01-01-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
092-20-05-02-00
§92-24-01-20-00
992-24-01-20-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-11-03-00
992-30-12-01-00
092-62-10-05-00
992-62-10-05-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00

TOTAL:

Job Order
M3060
M3523
M3848
M4092
M4088
M4067
M4067
M3869
M3869
M3869
M3869
M4148
M4012
M4044
M4047
M1758
M1758
M1758

2388388888888883383R

&
NoJEVe JEYo JVe JVe JiVo IE¥e BVe Ve Ve B Be BV B0 IR o L o L 6 B0 )
888883338383383388883F

Amount

4,790
51,277
13,346
450
1,196
2,450
1,405
775
160
1,518
885
285
2,600
975
124
351
2,065
698

$174,388

Page 4 of 4
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 13



\ e

\

—_— - OMB Approval #:_2700-0042
T = 1. CONTRACT ID (" o PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MOD. .CATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 2
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appiicable)
14 July 7, 2000 N/A
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE [ ___

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) {x) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.

7315 N. Atlantic Avenue 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

9/30/99

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[0 Tnhe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers (d is extended, [] is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foliowing methods:
(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which inciudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECE!IPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR

OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

N/A

CODE [ FACILITY CODE

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

) IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987)

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonty)
X 1852.216-76, Award Fee for Service Contacts

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor & is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATICN (Organized by UCF section headings, inciuding solicitation/contract

gs,

bject malter where leasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to authorize the payment of $61,500 in earned award fee under the subject contract
for the first award fee period, and to adjust the contract schedule to reflect the available award fee pool for the period
and the earned fee amount. Payment will be made to the Contractor for this first award fee period upon

execution of this unilateral modification by the Contracting Officer. Accordingly, the following changes are
hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pnnt)
ROSEMARY C. FROEHLICH
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 188. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY
s raa oy O e haasduly 7. 2000
(Signature of person authonzed fo sign) (Signaturs ol? ing Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE J STANDWA;RSP FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

FAR (48 CFR) $3.243

FILE COPY



¢

Section B, B.4, Award Fee, Paragraph b is hereby revised as follows:

“B. Award Fee Availability — The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:
Available Eamed Unearned
Period Award Fee Award Fee Award Fee
December 1, 1999 — May 31, 2000 $75,000 $61,500 $13,500

3 3 2 e e ok ok ok 3 3 2 2 o e ke e ke sfe e 3 o ok e e ke ke o e e e e ol ole ok o e ok ok ok ofe o o o ok ok ko ok

CONTRACT TABULATION

Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award

FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding  Fundi
Basic $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0

Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 6:
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0. 101,589
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000)

Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,319,000 $5,796,733 S177

- Page 2 of 2

NAS1-99000
Modification No. 14



C

1. CONTRACT 1D CODE F’.‘\é)EMa OF il?ég%
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT l 6

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
July 7, 2000

2. AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

15

See Block 12.

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

5. PROJECT NO. (f appiicabie)

6. ISSUED BY COOE | ~

7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f o

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA  23681-2199

ther than item 6) CQODE |

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code)

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE [ FACILITY CODE

September 30, 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing !tems 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging recaipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue
of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. ’

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)
See Pages 3,4,5,&6

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
0. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

.

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, D is required to sign this document and return

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF

dings, including

subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purposes of payment of the contract firm
fixed price work in the amount of $272,916 and for the IDIQ work in the amount of $320,130 pursuant to the
Limitation of Funds clause. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document refersnced in Item 9A or 10A, as herstofors changed, [}emaiu

(continued) /7\

\

N .
LU
s unchanged and in full force and effect.

e

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16A. NAME AND TITLE

RICHARD C. |

DF CONT! TING OFFICER (Type or prnt)
SHISLE’(

158. CONTRACTOR/QOFFEROR

(Signatureref person authorized to signj

15C. DATE SIGNED

16C. DATE SIGNED
7/7/00

168. UMTED STTTEW \
A N
/

/" (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

30-105 v
Computer Generated

1.6 CORY,
Ifng 4 4 X ¥

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Seo

Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)

(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $5,591,916 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $6,116,863 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) Itis contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 15, 2000 for fixed price work and August 31, 2000 for indefinite quantity

work.”

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-in Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price iDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding
Basic $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0] 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 .0 0
Mod. 9 , 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 Q 0 0 0] 0 4] 253,205 (4]
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,591,916 $6,116,863 $172,000
. Page 2 of 6
NAS1-99000

Maodification No. 15



PRNo.  Status

RFS.1253
RFS.1253

REC 12K

NI Do L L

RFS.1253
RFS.1253
RFS.1253
RFS.1253
RFS.1253

Complete
Complete
Amnlata
N \JI ) IVIU 1<
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

: RIR
©92-20-04-04-00
©92-20-04-05-00
©92-20-04-07-00
©92-20-04-12-00
992-20-04-25-00
©92-20-04-28-00
992-20-05-04-00
992-20-05-23-00

TOTAL:

Page 3

JobOrder EY FS MA  Amount

999-176
999-174

NMANDT A

IVIsrJ | &

M4063
M4058
999-178
999-569
999-770

88888888

00 0OVO0VOoO0

888888883

60,116
4,256

12 7AR

Vo, 7 IV

4,256
11,172
3.724
159,600
17,024

$272,916



PRNo.  Status

RFU.1829

Ml 1o

RFU.1855
RFU.1835
RFU.1851
RFU.1853
RFU.1824
RFU.1857
RFU.1812
RFU.1825
RFU.1857
RFU.1817
RFU.1860
RFU.1816
RFU.1854
RFU.1815
RFU.1856
RFU.1849
RFU.1832
RFU.1850
RFU.1864
RFU.1865
RFU.1866
RFU.1867
RFU.1868
RFU.1803
RFU.1804
RFU.1823
RFU.1826
RFU.1809
RFU.1841
RFU.1833
RFU.1821
RFU.1840
RFU.1857

Complete
Compiete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR
229-01-02-10-00
229-22-45-10-00
242-23-02-12-00
242-35-20-90-00
242-35-20-90-00
242-80-01-01-00
242-82-10-03-00
265-92-01-00-00
272-12-01-00-00
274-00-00-03-00
282-10-01-03-00
282-10-01-03-00
282-10-01-05-00
282-10-01-05-00
282-10-01-07-00
282-10-01-07-00
282-10-01-08-00
282-10-01-28-00
282-10-01-28-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-30-10-02-00
282-30-10-02-00
282-30-10-02-00
282-30-10-32-00
288-42-12-10-00
495-40-00-02-00
5056-63-10-76-00
522-17-11-01-00
522-24-11-07-00
522-32-11-06-00

Page 4 .

JobOrder EY ES MA Amount

R19513
R23283
R24505
R24716
R24716
R24572
R26266
C265901
C272101
R24994
AS007
AS007
AB022
Ab022
AS000
AS000
A5006
Ad415
Ad415
AS084
Ab084
AS5084
A5084
A5084
A5181
A5181
A5180
Ab483
R23955
R26012
R26268
R24523
R24877
R24657

888888383888883888888888888888888888

29
29
29
29
29
29
29
37
37
29
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
29
52
29
29
29
29

5]

8888382888888888888888888838838388882=

2,177.00
1,414.00
1,117.00
1,015.00
140.00
1,435.00
1,000.00
4,803.00
7.080.00
1,000.00
399.00
267.00
52.00
265.00
10,766.00
319.00
510.00
778.00
1,645.00
409.00
1,404.00
381.00
427.00
321.00
562.00
1,681.00
28.00
535.00
889.00
928.00
599.00
718.00
137.00
1,277.00



PRNo.  Stajus

RFU.1834
RFU.1852

nci 1aco
KXrV. 1097

RFU.1822
RFU.1845
RFU.1827
RFU.1846
RFU.1831
RFU.1836
RFU.1836
RFU.1836
RFU.1857
RFU.1842
RFS.1254
RFS.1254
RFS.1254
RFS.1254
RFS.1254
RFS.1254
RFU.1814
RFU.1819
RFU.1869
RFS.1254
RFU.1848
RFU.1818
RFS.1254
RFU.1808
RFU.1837
RFU.1844
RFU.1838
RFU.1863
RFU.1847
RFU.1870
RFU.1806
RFU.1810

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

, Complete

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR
522-51-31-95-00
522-51-31-96-00

522-63-41-02-00

522-63-41-05-00
522-81-16-15-00
529-70-41-01-00
576-02-11-11-00
621-45-20-01-00
622-56-37-70-00
622-63-13-70-00
622-68-51-70-00
632-64-00-03-00
705-90-11-30-00
©02-20-04-04-00
992-20-04-05-00
992-20-04-07-00
992-20-04-12-00
992-20-04-25-00
§02-20-04-28-00
©92-20-05-02-00
092-20-05-02-00
$92-20-05-02-00
©92-20-05-04-00
992-20-05-12-00
992-20-05-22-00
992-20-05-23-00
©92-30-07-01-00
©92-30-07-01-00
$92-30-07-01-00
©92-30-11-01-00
©92-30-11-01-00
©992-35-12-15-00
$92-62-10-05-00
©97-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00

Page 5

JobOrder EY EFS MA Amount

R24734
R24733

MNNALAL

R24646
R24861
R26092
R24981
R23815
R23303
R22505
R22504
R22502
R24847
R24530
999-176
999-174
M4014
M4063
M4058
999-178
M4088
M4088
M4088
999-569
M4110
M4130
999-770
M3869
M3869
M3869
M4038
M4038
M4083
M4044
M1758
M1758

8388883883383388838888888888888888558838

29

OO0V O0OO0V 0O VIOVOVIOVOVOVOVVOVOVOOVO 4358 Qgtg Qgtg 5358 Qg

383888888883888388888838338388888888888883

3,450.00
400.00

1 NLA AN
1, £L0UARJ

2,079.00
745.00
239.00
104.00

2,633.00
541.00
914.53
002.47

3,100.00
208.00

52,884.00

3,744.00

11,232.00

3,744.00

9,828.00

3.276.00
192.00

1,718.00

1,250.00

140,400.00
757.00
1,915.00
14,976.00
565.00

1,615.00
285.00
276.00
800.00
255.00

2,485.00
575.00
800.00



PRNo.  Status

RFU.1839
RFU.1843
RFU.1830

SN

Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-17-00

TOTAL:

Job Order
M1758

M1758
M1752

'888R

Page 6

ES MA  Amount

000
888

506.00

2,046.00
1,052.00

Nt Nt ey & N

$320,130.00



- =

, oMB 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE  OF PAGE(S)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 l 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. E 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
16 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE |
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (No. Straal, County, State and ZIP- Cm}e) ) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue , S5 ORTES SRR
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
- NAS1-99000
3 X —
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACIUTY CODE j September 30, 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. |f by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. )

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Pages 3 and 4

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(V) _] A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specy authordy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of medification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor @ is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.
1a. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solictation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $343,879 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period IDIQ
work is extended to August 18, 2000. As a resuit, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided herain, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SiIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

TRACY M. SPRUILL

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFERQOR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITRD STATES OF % 16C. DATE SIGNED
ci L 7 ,Ln (o

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (ReV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE CO



—

Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

() Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $5,591,916 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $6,460,742 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) It is contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will coyer the work to be

performed until October 15, 2000 for fixed price work and August 18, 2000 for indefinite quantity

work.” :
1

3k 2k 240 e 3 3 2 35 2k e 3 e e 3 3 o 3 3R 3 3k 3K ok ok ok ok Sk s ok ok sk ke sk sk ok ok ok ok sk sk e ok ok skesk sk ok ok ok ok Kok ok

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding
Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 . 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 o
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mod. 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 343,879 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,591,916 $6,460,742 $172,000
Page 2 of 4
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 15



PRNo.  Status

RFU.1909
RFU.1903
RFU.1886
RFU.1925
RFU.1914
—RFU.1887
RFU.1898
RFU.1902
RFU.1861
RFU.1896
RFU.1820
RFU.1921
RFU.1885
RFU.1905
RFU.1828
RFU.1877
RFU.1878
RFU.1880
RFU.1895
RFU.18%0
RFU.1888
RFU.1883
RFU.1906
RFU.1916
RFU.1908
RFU.1917
RFU.1900
RFU.1922
RFU.1879
RFU.1894
RFU.1910
RFU.1911
RFU.1918
RFU.1858
RFU.1881

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR
229-10-72-21-00
242-23-02-12-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-05-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-20-09-22-00
295-32-01-00-00
295-82-01-00-00
428-50-08-01-00
519-20-21-01-00
522-17-11-92-00
522-31-31-93-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-32-11-06-00
522-51-31-95-00
522-62-11-01-00
522-63-31-05-00
522-81-16-13-00
522-81-16-13-00
522-81-16-15-00
522-83-11-01-00
529-70-41-01-00
577-60-10-03-00
581-10-11-01-00
581-10-11-90-00
621-45-20-21-00
621-45-20-21-00
621-45-20-21-00
621-45-20-21-00
622-63-02-70-00
622-63-02-70-00

Job Order
R25024
R24505
A5280
AS455
AS022
AS084
A5084
AS402
C295302
C295802
R23226
R26383
R24715
R24736
R24706
R24706
R24706
R24657
R24734
R24652
R24632
R26555
R26555
R26092
R24664
R24981
R24487
R24911
R24723
R23306
R23306
R23306
R23306
R22493
R22493

3838383888 R
R Bosss53RR
28338383888E

o b s+

- ot o N T TN
s SISy
. '.4‘11

Amount

448
1,595
2414
341
127
.32
189
285
20,000
5,633
3,260
455
10,363
5.824
1,460
661
1,640
13,020
1,600
3,422
2,311

. 957
955
2120
7,546
605
975
398
543
457
Q57
201
453
454
372

Page 3 of 4
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 16



Accounting
&
Appropriation Data

"PRNo, status RIR JobOrder EY FS MA  Amount
RFU.1858 Complete  622-67-65-70-00 R22517 00 29 00 454
RFU.1889 Complete 705-04-12-09-00 R26198 00 29 00 523
RFU.1892 Complete  853-10-00-01-00 R22413 00 29 00 214
RFU.1912 Complete 992-10-01-20-00 M4176 - 00 9 00 10,178
RFU.1913 Complete 992-10-01-20-00 M4176 00 9 00 21,361
RFU.1891 Complete 992-16-01-05-00 M1783 00 9 00 110
RFU.1897 Complete  992-16-01-05-00 M1783 00 9 00 12,605
RFU.1901 Complete 992-16-01-05-00 M1783 00 9 00 345
RFU.1876 Complete  992-20-05-12-00 M4110 00 9 00 1,318
RFU.1882 Complete 992-30-07-01-00 M3166 00 9 00 25,030
RFU.1915 Complete  992-30-07-01-00 M3869 00 9 00 17,795
RFU.1875 Complete  992-30-11-01-00 M4036 00 9 00 3,425
RFU.1884 Complete  992-35-12-16-00 M4082 00 9 00 800
RFU.1862 Complete  997-18-00-16-00 M1758 00 9 00 175
RFU.1871 Complete  997-18-00-16-00 M1758 00 9 00 1,460
RFU.1873 Complete 997-18-00-16-00 M17358 00 9 00 225
RFU.1874 Complete 997-18-00-16-00 M1758 00 9 00 120
RFU.1893 Complete 997-18-00-16-00 M1779 00 9 00 500
RFU.1899 Complete  997-18-00-16-00 M1758 00 9 Q0 3.800
RFU.1934 Complete R22236 115,000
R23306 36,368.00
TOTAL: $343,879

Page 40of 4
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 16



OMB Approval 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE  OF PAGE®)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENODMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISTTION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Ifappkabl.)
17 Ao 1 2000 See Block 12.

6. ISSUED BY COOE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Jf other than item 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Streel, County, Xate and ZIP: Code) (V) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NQ.

NAS1-99000

10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

CODE | FAGILITY CODE September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(v) T A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specdy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTAAGT ORDER NO. IN (TEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropnation date, etc.) SET FORTH
INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, ncluding solickation/contract subject mafter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $295,713 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period IDIQ
work remains August 18, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and affect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnit) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
TRACY M. SPRUILL
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF ?GRIC o) 16C. DATE SIGNED
o e )] 3
(Signature of person authorized to sign) / 1 " (Sighaturd6t Contracting Officer) ‘(0D
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 v STAN D REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated DARD FORM 30 (

Prascribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



" -

Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $5,591,916 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $6,755,797 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be

allocated to the contract on a mmrrerlv basis. until the total nnce of said items is allotted

b Saata ] 9 Wrlavii vasw wwviaa Sadve Avwiallad A SAaiU v

(c)(1) 1t is contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 15, 2000 for fixed price work and August 18, 2000 for indefinite quantity
work.”

216 3k e 3 2 35 2 ok 3k o 3 2 3 e e e 2 3 sl ok e 3 ok o ok ok ok ok ok 3k e ok R o 3 3k ok ok e ol ok o o e ok ok ok ok ek sk ok ok

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-in Fixed Price 101Q Award Fee Total Fixed Price 1n]0] Award Fee
FP/ADIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 o]
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mod. 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 343,879 0
Mod. 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 295,055 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,591,916 $6,755,797 $172,000

Page 2 0of 3
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 17



PRNo.  Status

RFU.1935
RFU.1946
- RFU.1945
RFU.1951
RFU.1956
RFU.1953
RFU.1936
RFU.1942
RFU.1929
RFU.1924
RFU.1923
RFU.1938
RFU.1958
RFU.1920
RFU.1949
RFU.1939
RFU.1941
RFU.1872
RFU.1944
RFU.1930
RFU.1948
RFU.1947
RFS.1271

RFS.1271

RFS.1274
RFS.1271

RFU.1957
RFU.1960
RFS.1271

RFU.1926
RFU.1927
RFU.1937
RFU.1904
RFU.1931
RFU.1928
RFU.1952
RFU.1961
RFU.1932

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

-

Accounting & Appropriation Data ,
JobOrder FY S MA  Amount

RIR
229-01-02-10-00
251-30-07-99-00
274-00-00-23-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-06-00
282-10-01-07-00
282-10-01-08-00
282-10-01-08-00
282-10-08-16-00
522-17-11-92-00
522-25-41-92-00
522-32-21-97-00
522-32-31-05-00
522-51-31-96-00
522-51-31-96-00
522-81-14-01-00
632-64-00-03-00
632-65-00-01-00
714-01-27-01-00
853-10-00-02-00
952-02-01-00-00
992-10-01-41-00
992-20-04-72-00
992-20-04-72-00
992-20-04-72-00
992-20-05-04-00
992-20-05-22-00
992-20-09-32-00
992-24-01-20-00
992-30-12-01-00
992-35-12-11-00
992-35-12-16-00
992-35-15-06-00
992-62-10-05-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-17-00

TOTAL:

R19513
R26531
R25021
AB455
AS003
A5000
AB006
AS006
AB084
R24715
R24711
R24699
R24752
R24733
R24733
R24597
R24847
R24900
R26375
R26465
C952001
M4072
M4002
M4003
M4004
099-569
M4130
M3213
M4067
M4012
M4085
M4082
M1941
M4044
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1752

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0o
00
0o
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
99
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0]
00

29
29
29
43
43
43
43
43
43
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
37

VOO0V OOV OVIOVOVOOVOOVO0

51
00

8888888888888

6,043
339
239
443
308
104

56

396
20,099
182
406

3,074
528
220
140

1.325
479

7,943
267

52

798
2,923
58,452
19,000
30,505
83,000
2,600
120
17,257

8,655
730
960

54

126

110

460

380
26,282
$295,055

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 17



o

7 { (
; OMB 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGE(S)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 l 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE _ 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
18 AUG O 2000 See Block 12.

6. ISSUED BY CODE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE | _

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) W) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CooE | FaciuTY CODE September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Otfters must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(/] | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authory) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
N IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGAEEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specity type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IZ is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, ncluding solicitation/contract subject matter where feasile.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $181,911 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for IDIQ
work is extended to September 1, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions ot the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}
TRACY M. SPRUILL
- 16C. DATE SIGNED

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITI

(Signature of person authorized (0 sign) BY ature of Eontracting Officar) S’/(1/ o
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 " STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated

Prascribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

ALE COPY



. {'- e

Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $5,591,916 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $6,937,708 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) Itis contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be

performed until October 15, 2000 for fixed price work and September 1, 2000 for indefinite quantity
work.”

sk ok ok ok >k 3k ok e ok ok ok ok sk ok ok 3k ok ok ok ke ok ok 3 3K Sk e sk K ke ok ok ke e sk sk ko ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-in Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/ADIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0] 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 (0] 0 0 o] 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 {500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0]
Mod. 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 343,879 0
Mod. 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 295,055 0
Mod. 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 181,911 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,591,916 $6,937,708 $172,000

Page 2 0of 3
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 18



PRNo.  Status

RFU.1982
RFU.1963
RFU.1970
RFU.1975
RFU.1955
RFU.1980
RFU.1985
RFU.1973
RFU.1968
RFU.1979
RFU.1954
RFU.1972
RFU.1962
RFU.1940
RFU.1907
RFU.1969
RFU.1976
RFU.1943
RFU.1964
RFU.1971
RFU.1977
RFU.1933
RFU.1959
RFU.1965
RFU.1980

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

227-92-43-40-00
282-10-01-08-00
282-10-01-28-00
282-10-08-16-00
295-32-01-00-00
480-32-01-00-00
505-63-10-76-00
519-50-51-10-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-81-14-01-00
622-63-02-70-00
@92-20-01-01-00
©992-20-04-71-00
292-20-05-02-00
©92-20-05-12-00
992-20-05-12-00
©92-20-05-12-00
©92-20-09-13-00
©92-24-01-20-00
292-30-08-03-00
©92-30-12-01-00
992-35-15-06-00
297-18-00-16-00
97-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00

TOTAL:

JobOrder EY ES MA  Amount

R22236
A5006
A%415
A5084
C295302
C480301
R26268
R25061
R24706
R24597
R22493
M3060
M3523
M4088
M4110
M4110
M4110
M3158
M4067
M3023
M4012
M1941
M1758
M1758
M1758

00
00
00
00
Q4
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0]
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

29
43
43
43

5
37
29
29
29
29
29

VOO0V VOV OOV OVOVOVOVOO

00 1,932
00 417 —
00 316 e—
00 19,693 ~—
00 12,060 e—
00 1,158 —
92 3,244
00 508 —
00 5352,
00 125,
00 1,120 &
00 8,748 :—/—/
00 31,570
00 1.562 <
00 4,955 ="
00 2,085
00 1,472 «—
00 1,128 —"
00 65,000
00 870 —
00 223—"
00 983~
00 895 +—"
00 15,605 —
00 830 &~
$181,911
Page 3 of 3
NAS1-99000

Modification NO.18



{
omB
1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OfF m
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 I 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicatie)
19 A8 15 2000 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than item 6) CODE |
Nationa! Aeronautics and Space Administration.
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Streer, County, Stafe and ZiP- Coda) (/) | 9A" AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,
Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue S OATES S TR
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920
. 10A. MODIFICATION GF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000
— X ‘
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE - | FACILITY COOE September 30, 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF QFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCQUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If raquired)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(v) __] A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE GRANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

D. OTHER Specify type ot madification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor @ is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MOCIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soliciation/contract subject matter whera feasiie.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $122,929 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for IDIQ
work is extended to September 15, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, ail terms and conditions of the document referanced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchangad and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
TRACY M. SPRUILL
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMER/ICZ s M 16C. DATE SIGNED
) 7]
ay d(cwW /‘w—/@ 515 e

(Signature of person authorized to sGn) '\/ (Signature of Contracting Officer) 0(/
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prascribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FALE COPY



R e PV

C

Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.3, the sum of $5,591,916 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $7,060,637 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) It is contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 15, 2000 for fixed price work and September 15, 2000 for indefinite quantity
work.”

38 3k 36 3 3 4 36 30 36 36 3 3 3 2 30 28 306 346 e 3 3 6 3 3 o o sk e 3k ke ofe sl ke ok o ok e ok ke ok sk sl ke ke ok sl sk skok skl sk skok

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-in Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding
Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 30
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0]
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 (o} 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0] 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0] 0] 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 (o 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0]
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0] 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o]
Mod. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mod. 16 o] 0 (o} 0 0 0 343,879 0
Mod. 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 295,055 0
Mod. 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 181,911 0
Mod. 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,929 0
Total 0 $12,999,031 340,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,591,916 $7,060,637 $172,000
Page 2 of 3
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 19



PR No. Status
RFU.1966 Complete
RFU.1986 Complete
RFU.1988 Complete
RFU.1978 Complete
RFU.1996 Complete
RFU.1993 Complete
RFU.2010 Complete
RFU.1981 Complete
RFU.2000 Complete
RFU.1995 Complete
RFU.1992 Complete
RFU.1990 Complete
RFU.2009 Complete
RFU.1999 Complete
RFU.1994 Complete
RFU.1987 Complete
RFU.1989 Complete
RFU.1919 Compilete
RFS.1280 Complete
RFU.2002 Complete
RFU.1966 Complete
RFU.1984 Complete
RFU.1974 Complete
RFU.1991 Complete
RFU.1997 Complete
RFU.2001 Complete
RFU.2008 Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RTR

229-01-02-10-00
282-10-01-05-00
295-82-01-00-00
295-94-03-00-00
480-32-01-00-00
494-21-11-02-00
519-20-21-01-00
522-17-11-92-00
522-32-31-05-00
522-51-31-10-00
522-81-14-01-00
522-81-16-13-00
522-81-16-13-00
522-83-21-01-00
529-35-21-10-00
©52-02-01-00-00
952-02-01-00-00
$92-20-01-01-00
$92-20-04-71-00
992-20-05-22-00
©992-20-09-13-00
92-20-09-13-00
997-18-00-16-00
$97-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00

TOTAL:

-

JobOrder EY ES MA Amount

R19513
AS022
C295802
C295905
C480301
R26254
R26383
R24715
R24752
R24584
R24597
R26555
R26080
R24591
R24982
C952001
C952001
M3060
M3523
M4130
M3158
M3158
M3660
M1758
M1779
M1758
M1758

00
00
99
00
00
00
00
99
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
99
00
00
00
00
Co
00
00
00
00
00

29
43
44
30
37
52
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
37
37

Q

51
(00)
00
00
00
72
00
00
00
00
0o
00
00
00
00
89
89
00

9 00

OO0 0VOVOVOO0O

00)
00
0o
00
00
co
00
00

9.275
52
5,062
3,960
20,347
2,247
114
774
74
370
1,640
71

955
104
205
875
610
1,069
51,277
1,041
10,200
836
2,856
2,510
5,080
655
670

$122,929

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 19



C

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAG°2‘B OF m
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1| 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
20

3. EFFAEGTgEiAT% 2000

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Block 12.

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)

COOE |

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code)

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.

7315 N. Atlantic Avenue

v) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Cape Canaveral, FL 32920
. 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRAC T/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000
X ——
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE September 30, 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
salicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(v) | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

8.
X IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/OFDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE GHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation dats, atc.) SET FORTH

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER Specify type of modification ana authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor @ is not, E:] is required to sign this document and retum

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MOOIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract

IDIQ work in the amount of $172,757 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for IDIQ
work remains September 15, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effact.

1SA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print}

TRACY M. SPRUILL

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITE(Q STATES OF AMERICA - 16C. DATE SIGNED
JW M s/
(Signature of person authorized to sign) Y l//(Sl'gna(Drs of Contracting Officer) / 5?/ ()
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Fl P AA™Y
A ﬁ o wi i



B C

Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.S, the sum of $5,591,916 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $7,233,394 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) Itis contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be

performed until October 15, 2000 for fixed price work and September 15, 2000 for indefinite quantity
work.”

o3k 2 3 >k 2k Sk e 3 3 3 3 3 o R K e sk ok 3 2k Sk ke A e ok ke ke ke ol 3k e e e ke ke ofe ke ke ofe ok sk sje ok sk sfe e ke sk sk sk sk e sk ok o

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 o}
Mod. 2 (o} 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0] 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0]
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Mod. 11 (s} 0] 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0 v} 0 0 o] 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mod. 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 343,879 o]
Mod. 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 295,055 o]
Mod. 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 181,911 o]
Mod. 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,929 0]
Mod. 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 172,757 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,591,916 $7,233,394 $172,000

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 20



PR No.

RFU.2020
RFU.2023
RFU.2007
RFU.2015
RFU.2005—
RFU.2013
RFU.2017
RFU.2018
RFU.2014
RFU.2004
RBE.1080
RFU.2006
RFU.2011
RFU.2016
RFU.1998
RFU.2021

Status

Complete
Complete

- Complete

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

s A R ¢

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

282-10-01-07-00
295-82-01-00-00
522-17-11-05-00
522-25-41-01-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-32-21-97-00
522-51-71-10-00
522-63-11-01-00
$92-20-04-71-00
992-20-05-22-00
992-30-11-03-00
992-35-12-12-00
997-18-00-17-00

TOTAL:

JobOrder EY ES MA  Amount

A5000
C295802
R24677
R24857
R24706
R24706
R24706
R24706
R24699
R24586
R24607
M3848
M4130
M4149
M4084
M1752

88888888

43
44
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

0O 0O O 00

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-99000

8888888888888888

64
67,135
214
8,705
638
4,885
400
3,110
17,035
3,510
9,180
1,356
37,080
5,980
535
12,930

$172,757

Modification No. 20

e ae
R e



omMB 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE  OF PAGE(S)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (1 appéicabie)
21 AUG 29 2009 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY COOE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6) CODE [__
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) (v) | 9SA AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FaciuTY cooe September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,
(v) | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specity authorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 AHE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/QRDER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Spaecity type of modification ang authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, D is required to sign this document and retumn copies to the issuing office.
1a. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solictation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $49,234 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for IDIQ
work remains September 15, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TiTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

TRACY M. SPRUILL

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFERGH T5C. DATE SIGNED | 168. UNITHD STATES OF AMERIC) T 16C. DATE SIGNED
< // xA /

: 8Y £ — ?/«1 @ /; 7
(Signature of person authorized o sgn) { ASignature of Contracting Otficer)’

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-108 . 10-83
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated STANDARD FORM 30 ey :

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $5,591,916 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $7,282,628 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) Itis contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 15, 2000 for fixed price work and September 15, 2000 for indefinite quantity
work.”

3 3 2k K 3 3 3 3R o 3Kk 3k e ok ke ke e e ok ke e ol ke Sk ke sk ke sk Sk Sk e sl e sk sk ke ol ok sk e ol ok sk ok e e ke ke ok ke sk e ke ke e e

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-in Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price iDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0] 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) o]
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0 0 (0] 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0] - 0 0] 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mod. 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 343,879 0
Mod. 17 0 0] 0 0 0 0 295,055 0
Mod. 18 0 0] 0 0 0 0 181,911 0
Mod. 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,929 0
Mod. 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 172,757 o]
Mod. 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 49,234 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,591,916 $7,282,628 $172,000

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 21



PR No., Status
RFU.2028 Complete
RFU.2012 Complete
RFU.2040 Complete
RFU.2039 Complete
RFU.2025 Complete
RFU.2037 Complete
RFU.2035 Complete
RFU.2024 Complete
RFU.2034 Complete
RFU.2031 Complete
RFU.2039 Complete
RFU.2027 Complete
RFU.2044 Complete
RFU.2029 Complete
RFU.2032 Complete
RFU.2041 Complete
RFU.2046 Complete
RFU.2030 Complete
RFU.2042 Complete
RFU.2036 Complete
RFU.2026 Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

251-30-07-44-00
260-98-12-01-00
494-21-11-02-00
522-31-31-98-00
522-32-21-92-00
522-51-31-96-00
522-63-11-02-00
522-81-14-01-60
522-81-14-01-00
577-30-30-02-00
577-30-30-02-00
632-82-00-03-00
714-04-10-90-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-20-05-02-00
992-20-05-15-00
992-30-11-02-00
992-35-05-05-00
992-35-12-16-00
992-62-10-05-00
997-18-00-17-00

TOTAL:

JobOrder EY FS MA  Amount

R25032
R26599
R26254
R24704
R24703
R24733
R24608
R24597
R24597
R24513
R24513
R26298
R26413
M1783
M4088
M4140
M4040
M3199
M4082
M4047
M1752

Co
00
00
co
co
00
00
00
00
co
00
00
co
00
co
00
00
00
co
00)
00

29
54
52
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

00000V OO0o

8358888888888

585
239
8.145
739
480
845
6,185
535
1,780
6,500
3,228
1,160
3,610
530
4,821
1,560
3,685
595
2,550
774
688

$49,234

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 21



OMB Approval 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF  PAGE(S)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (I applicabie)
22 SFP o ~ 2000 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY COOE | 7. ADMINISTERED 8Y (If other than ltem 6) COOE |
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA  23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) ) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-99000

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FACILITY CODE September 30. 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

() A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify autharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract IDIQ
work in the amount of $41,795 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for IDIQ work is
September 15, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem SA or 10A, as heretcfore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
SANDRA M.GLENN
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITEDZ ATES OF AMERICA f : 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) 8Y (Signature of Contracting Officer) 4/ 7 / 00

NSN 7540-01-152.8070 30-105 - STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated - g i QP\( Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
= E q h



Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $5,591,916 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $7,324,423 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be

performed until October 15, 2000 for fixed price work and September 30, 2000 for indefinite quantity
wor .”

3¢ 3 3 3 o 3 e 3 3 e e 3 3k 3 3k 3 ok ok 3 ok ok e ok 3R o e K K ke 3 ke ke kK K ke ke ok sk ok i K sk ok e ke o i ke ok ok Xk

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Maod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mad. 3 0 o] 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0] 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0 0 [} 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 15 o} 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mad. 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 343,879 o
Mod. 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 295,055 0
Mod. 18 0 0 o] Q 0 0 181,911 0
Mod. 19 0 o] 0 0 0] 0 122,929 0
Mod. 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 172,757 0
Mod. 21 o] 0 0 0 0 0 49,234 0
Mod. 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,795 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,591,916 §7,324,423 $172,000

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 22



PRNo.  Status

RFU.2055
RFU.2056
RFU.2069
RFU.2003
RFU.2062
RFU.2051
RFU.2054
RFU.2063
RFU.2050
RFU.2062
RFU.2061
RFU.2065
RFU.2066
RFU.2043
RFU.2068
RFU.2038
RFU.2057
RFU.2047
RFU.2049
RFU.2048
RFU.2083

Complete
Complete

. Complete

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting
&

Appropriation Data

RIR

242-36-10-01-00
242-36-10-01-00
282-10-01-28-00
282-20-09-22-00
519-50-51-10-00
522-24-11-20-00
522-25-31-68-00
522-31-31-03-00
522-31-31-96-00
522-31-91-35-00
522-62-31-01-00
529-70-41-01-00
529-70-41-01-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-20-01-01-00
©92-20-01-01-00
©92-20-05-12-00
992-20-08-01-00
992-62-10-01-00
997-18-00-17-00

TOTAL:

Job Order

R24532
R24532
AS415

AS402

R25061
R24924
R26538
R24756
R24706
R25092
R24628
R24981
R24981
M1783

M1783

M3060
M3060

M4110

M4079

M4017
M1752

ey

388888888888 R

29
29
43
43
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

N
0000 0VO0VO0VO

ES MA  Amount

00 575
00 314
00 418
00 1,149
00 78
00 209
91 165
00 1,200
00 735
o0 1,555
00 480
00 52
00 254
Q0 2,734
00 13,277
00 239
00 2,135
00 2,860
00 1,100
00 858
00 11,408

$41,795

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-99000

Modification No.

22



OMB 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF  PAGE(S)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVEDATE _ 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. S. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable)
23 qrp 08 2000 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CBDE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6) CODE |
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP- Code) (V) | 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.,
Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue DD T
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

10A" MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

— 108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE | FaciUTY CODE September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By compieting ltems 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(V) _] A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

»

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor & is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

t4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF ion headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract
IDIQ work in the amount of $326,096 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for IDIQ
work remains September 22, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided herain, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heratofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnit) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
TRACY M. SPRUILL
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA L) 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) BY ~ nature of Contracting Officer) ‘9 00
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 e STANDARD FORM 30 (ReV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prascribed by GSOA FAR (48 (CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY



Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $5,591,916 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $7,650,519 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) It is contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 15, 2000 for fixed price work and September 22, 2000 for indefinite quantity
work.”

L4

ok 2K ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sfe sk ol sk 3 e 6 e ke ke ke ok ke ok 3k sk 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k sk 3k o 3 o ok o e ok ok ok ok ok ok ok e ok sk sk sk sk ok ok

CONTRACT TABULATION

Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 o
Mod. 2 0 0 o 0 0 2935000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 (0] 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 {(500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod."12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mod. 16 0 0 0 (0] 0 0 343,879 0
Mod. 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 295,055 0
Mod. 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 181,911 0
Mod. 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,929 0
Mod. 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 172,757 0
Mod. 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 49,234 0
Mod. 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,795 0
Mod. 23 0 0 0 0 0 a 326,096

Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,591,916 $7,650,519 $172,000

Page 2 0of3
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 23



PR No.

RFU.2059
RFU.2073
RCC.1055
RCC.1055
RCC.1055
RFU.2078
RFU.2071
RFS.1295
RFS.1297
RFS.1295
RFS.1295
RFS.1295
RFS.1295
RFU.2076
RFS. 1295
RFU.2075
RFU.2076
RFU.2071
RFS.1295

Status

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

. Complete

Complete

Accounting

&

Appropriation Data

RIR

295-82-01-00-00
323-78-01-04-00
632-65-00-01-00
632-65-00-02-00
705-03-13-02-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-20-01-01-00
992-20-04-04-00
992-20-04-04-00
992-20-04-05-00
992-20-04-28-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-72-00
992-20-05-02-00
992-20-05-04-00
992-20-05-12-00
992-20-05-12-00
992-20-05-22-00
992-20-05-23-00

TOTAL:

JobOrder EY ES MA  Amount

C295802
R22229
R24900
R26097
R26172

M1783

M3060
999-176
999-176
999-174
999-178
M3523
M4003
M4088
999-569
M4110
M4110
M4130
999-770

44
48
29
29
29

OO0V 00V O0VO0VOV0VOVVOVOO

00 631
00 342
00 72,000
00 60,000
00 24,200
00 2,500
00 1,614
00 15,323
00 125,000
00 323
00 539
00 216
00 7.265
00 4,000
00 1,840
00 3,131
00 6,000
00 316
00 856

$326,096

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-99000

Modification No.

23



ey OMB A | 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT ID CODE W—%'

PAGE(S)
ANMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 l 3
2. AMENDMENT/MOOIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTNIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. S. PROJECT NO. (¥ applicabie)
24 SEP 15 2000 See Block 12.
8. ISSUED 8Y COOE| 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than ltem 6) CODE [__

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA  23681-2199

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) () 9A. AMENDMR OF SOUICITATION NO.
Johnson Controls World Services Inc.

7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

o 108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

e | FAcwTy cone September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f required)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(#) ] A THIS CHANGE ORDER S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify autharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropnation dale, etc.) SET FORTH
IN TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authonty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor & is not, D is required to sign this document and retumn copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inchud, icitation/contract subject matter where feesibie.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract IDIQ
work in the amount of $228,533 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for IDIQ work is
September 30, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, ali terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 5A or 10A, as herstofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prind)
SANDRA M.GLENN
158. CONTRACTOR/QFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNIT%STATES QF AMERIC 18C. DATE SIGNED
: BY : 4 q / /5 / 00
(Signature of person authanized to sxgn) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 1083)
PREVIOUS EDIMION UNUSABLE Computar Generated Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

‘FILE COPY



Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)

(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $5,591,916 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $7,879,052 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) Ttis contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 15, 2000 for fixed price work and September 30, 2000 for indefinite quantity

work.”
e e o e e e e ok ok e R ok ok o e K o 6 o oK o o 3 ok o ok o i ok ok o o o o o ok o o 3k ok ok ok e e o e
CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price 1DIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mad. 1 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 o] 0 0 0 o] 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 (o] 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0] 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 o] 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) o]
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Moaod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0
Moad. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mod. 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 343,879 0
Mod. 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 295,055 0
Mod. 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 181,911 0
Mod. 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,929 0
Mod. 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 172,757 o}
Mod. 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 49,234 0
Mod. 22 0 0 0 0] 0 0 41,795 0
Mod. 23 0 0 o] 0 0 0 326,096 0
Mod. 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,533 0]
Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,591,916 $7,879,052 $172,000

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 82 3X



PR No. = Status

RFU.2033
RFS.1285
RFU.2080
RFU.2083
RFU.2083
RFU.2083
RFU.2022
RFU.2022
RFU.2067
RFU.2022
RFU.2082
RFU.2022
RFU.2081
RFU.2070
RFU.2072
RFU.2070
RFU.2085
RFU.2058
RFU.2079

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Complete

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting
&
Appropriation Data
RIR

242-80-01-01-00
265-92-01-00-00
272-22-01-00-00
282-10-01-03-00
282-30-02-05-00
282-30-02-14-00
487-20-00-50-00
522-25-31-62-00
522-25-41-01-00
522-31-31-97-00
522-32-11-06-00
522-32-31-95-00
522-32-41-01-00
522-61-11-04-00
522-61-21-02-00
522-62-21-03-00
522-63-31-05-00
522-81-16-13-00
714-04-10-10-00

TOTAL:

Job Order EY ES MA Amount

R24572
C265901
C272201
A5007
A5161
A5487
R26516
R26435
R24857
R24705
R24657
R24695
R24929
R26446
R24830
R24627
R24632
R26555
R26412

00
99
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

29
37
37
43
43
43
52
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

00
00
00
00
00
00
72
93
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

4,975
110,000
3,400

4

400
1,000
5,000
7.000
32,000
22,926
2,990
6.550
2,385
318
3,106
2,000
22,284
1,595
600

$228,533

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 24



4 e

1. éomcr 10 CODE P%EM&%
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATEZBGU 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. $. PROJECT NO. (W appiiceble)
25 SEP 21 See Block 12.

8. ISSUED 8Y CODE |___ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ other than ffem 6) COOE [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and 2IP: Code) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

8B, DATED (SEE TEM 17)

10A" MODIFICATION OF CONTRAC TPORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE | FACLITY Cooe September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior o the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which inciudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference lo the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requirad)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

(#) | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 'S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED iNTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, E] is required to sign this document and retumn copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Orgenized by UCF section heedings, includi iciteth act subject matter where fessible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract IDIQ
work in the amount of $356,809 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for IDIQ work is
October 15, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the documernt referenced in item 9A or 10A, as h f hanged, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
1SA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnt) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type ar print)
SANDRA M.GLENN )

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. OATE SIGNED 168. UNITED IATES OF AMERICA : ; z 18C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person sutharized to sign) 8y (Signature of Contracting Officer) ‘ 4/27 /m
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 REV. 10-69)
PREVIOUS EDIMION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY



a C

Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $5,591,916 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $8,235,861 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) Itis contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be

performed until October 15, 2000 for fixed price work and October 15, 2000 for indefinite quantity
work.”

20 e e 2k o e ok s ok o e o e 2 ok ol ok o ok ok ke o e ke o ok ok o o ok o o oK ok o0k ol ok o e ok ok ok ok ok e ok ok ok K

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price iDiQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price iDIQ Award Fee
FP/NIDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 v} o] 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0]
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0] 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mod. 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 343,879 0
Mod. 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 295,055 0
Mod. 18 0 o] 0 0 0 0 181,911 0
Mod. 19 0 0 0 0 0 o] 122,929 0
Mod. 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 172,757 0
Mod. 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 49,234 0
Mod. 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,795 0
Mod. 23 0 o] 0 0 0 0 326,096 0
Mod. 24 0 0 0 o] 0 0 228,533 0
Mod. 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 356,809 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,591,916 $8,235,861 $172,000

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 25



PR No. Status
RFU.2104 Complete
RFU.2098 Complete
RFU.2108 Complete
RFU.2091 Complete
RFU.2089 Complete
RFU.2099 Complete
RFU.2087 Complete
RFU.2102 Complete
RFU.2103 Complete
RFU.2097 Complete
RFU.2092 Complete
RFU.2096 Complete
RFU.2093 Complete
RFU.2088 Complete
RFU.2090 Complete
RFU.2094 Complete
RFU.2095 Complete
RFU.2086 Complete

Accounting and Appropriation Data

RTR

295-82-01-00-00
480-32-01-00-00
480-32-01-00-00
505-63-10-76-00
522-24-31-02-00
522-51-31-96-00
522-51-41-97-00
522-61-11-30-00
522-61-11-30-00
522-63-41-03-00
522-81-16-13-00
576-03-15-10-00
581-10-11-90-00
621-45-20-21-00
622-63-13-50-00
714-04-10-10-00
714-04-10-10-00
896-10-00-01-00

TOTAL:

Job Order EY ES MA Amount

C295802
C480301
C480301
R26268
R24922
R24733
R24731
R24940
R24940
R24647
R26555

~R25056

R24723
R23306
R26556
R26412
R26412
R26569

99
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

44
37
37
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

00
00
00
92
00
00
00
00
00
00
0o
00
00
00
89
00
00
00

2,450
3.716
338,785
599
1,810
180
124
114
114
1,040
411
670
129
479
982
1,722
2,064
1,420

$356,809

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 25



p—— e o

/

A - ‘ 1. CONTRACT iD CODE PAGOEMB Agé%m
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. S. PROJECT NO. (¥ apphicable)
26 " See Block 12.
8. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ other than item &) COOE L

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA  23681-:199

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTFRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

10A. MOGIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CooE | FACILITY COOE September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

PR: RFS.1324; JO 999176; Obligate $272,842 (complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(v) | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of madification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract fixed-
price work in the amount of $272,842 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for fixed-
price work is October 31, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, ail terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as h i hanged, remains hanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinl)
SANDRA M.GLENN
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED EATES OF AMERICA 33 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) BY (Signature of Contracting Officer) / 0/ / v /
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY



4 .

Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(@) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $5,864,758 for firm fixed price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $8,235,861 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) TItis contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 31, 2000 for fixed price work and October 31, 2000 for indefinite quantity
work.”

2% 2 3k 3k 3k 3 ok e e 3 2k e 3k o ok 3 e ok ok 3k ok ok ok ok 3k ok ok 3 sk 3 3k ok ok 3k sk ok o e 3K ke ok ke e 3 e ke o ok ek ok ok ok

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 o] 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 o] 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0] 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0] 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0 0 o] 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mod. 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 343,879 0
Mod. 17 0 0 0 0 0 -0 295,055 0
Mod. 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 181,911 0
Mod. 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,929 0
Mod. 20 0 0 0] 0 0 0 172,757 0
Mod. 21 0 0 0] 0 0 0 49,234 0
Mod. 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,795 0
Mod. 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 326,096 0
Mod. 24 0 0 0 0 0] 0 228,533 (0]
Mod. 25 0 0 0 o] 0 0 356,809 o
Mod. 26 0 0 0 0 0 272,842 0 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $5,864,758 $8,235,861 $172,000

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 26



- -

1 CONTRACT 10 CODE PAEOEM—B—AWAGE@
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT - 1 l 4
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. VE D, 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (¥ applicable)
27 BET™2 8 2000 See Block 12.

8. ISSUED 8Y CODE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (f other than ftem 6) CoDE|__

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA  23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and Z/P: Code) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

108. DATED (SEE [TEM 13)

CooE | FAciLTY copE September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Tj The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foilowing methads:
(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and retumning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a referenca to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required)

See page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(Z)_| A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily sutharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN (TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT iS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
74, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section heedings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purposes of this modification are to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract
fixed-price work in the amount of $272,842 and IDIQ work in the amount of $214,893 pursuant to the Limitation of
Funds clause, and incorporate revised Collective Bargaining Agreement and Wage Determinations. The total allotment
period for fixed-price work and IDIQ work is November 15, 2000. As a result, the following changes are made to the
Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as herstofore changed, remains unchanged and in fuil force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TTTLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
SANDRA M.GLENN
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITEQISTATES OF AMERICA : [ 16C. DATE SIGNED
v AU t ¢ . 1/ / /

(Signature of person authonzed 0 sgn) & 4 (Signature of Contracting Officer} / z é 00
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-108 STANDARD FORM 30 REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY



L Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $6,137,600 for firm fixed-price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $8,450,754 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until November 15, 2000 for fixed price work and November 15, 2000, for indefinite
quantity work.”

O. Section J, Exhibit D — Register of Wage Determinations and Fringe Benefits, is revised to
incorporate the following updated wage determinations. General Decision VA990035 dated 07/09/99
is replaced by General Decision VA000035 dated 06/16/00 (copy attached). This replacement is
effective December 1, 2000. General Decision VA990018 dated 07/02/99 is replaced by General
Decision VA000018 dated 08/18/00 (copy attached). This replacement is effective December 1, 2000.
Register of Wage Determination Under the Service Contract Act, Wage Determination No. 94-2544,
Revision No. 18 is replaced with Revision 19 (copy attached). This revision is effective December 1,
2000.

1. Section J, Exhibit E — Collective Bargaining Agreements (CBA), is revised to incorporate the
attached Maintenance Agreement between Johnson Controls World Services, Inc. and the International
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO, local union 1340, dated August 1,2000.

Page 20of 4
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 27



e o o o o o A o ek o R o o ok o e o ok ok ok ok o o ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok oK o ok ok ok e ok ok e ek R R kK

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-in Fixed Price iolQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding _ Funding _

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 o 0 0 0 o] 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0] 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 _0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 o 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Maod. 8 )] 0 0 0 0 0] 1] o]
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 o] 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 (o] 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 o] 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0] 0 (0] 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0] 0 0 0 0 0] 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 o] 0
Mod. 15 o 0 1] 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mad. 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 343,879 0
Mod. 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 295,055 0
Mod. 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 181,911 0
Mod. 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,929 0
Mod. 20 0 0] 0 0 o] 0 172,757 0
Mad. 21 3] 0] 0 0 o] 0 49,234 0
Mod. 22 0 0 0 o] o] 0 41,795 0
Mod. 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 326,096 (]
Mod. 24 0 0 0 o] 0 0 228,533 0]
Mod. 25 0 0 0 o] 0 0 356,809 0
Mod. 26 o 0 0] 0] 0 272,842 o] 0
Mod. 27 0 0 0 0 0 272,842 214,893 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $6,137,600 3$8,450,754 $172,000

Page 3 of 4
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 27



Status

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting and Appropriation Data

RTR

522-25-11-65-00
522-25-11-65-00
992-20-05-04-00
992-20-05-04-00

TOTAL:

Job Order EY ES MA  Amount

R27174
R27274
999-569
999-569

00
00
01
o1

29
29
9
9

92
92
00
00

10,236

4,657
200,000
272,842

$487,735

Page 4 of 4
NAS1-99000
Modification 27



1. CONTRACT ID COOE pé%
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 4
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO.  appiicabie)
28 NOV o 2000 See Block 12.

8. ISSUED BY COOE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ other than item 6) COoE[

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA  23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Strwet, County. State and ZIP: Code) ) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.

7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

| 98, DATED (SEE TEM 11)

X

COODE

l FACILITY CODE

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/GROER NO.
NAS1-99000

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
September 30. 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retuming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on sach copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required)

See page 4

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(/) | A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify autharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MANE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MCOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date. eic.) SET FORTH

IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED iNTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY COF:

O. OTHER Specify type of modification and authorty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X] is not, [_] is required to sign thi

s document and retum

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Oryg.

Zed 0y UCF section heading

e t subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract fixed-
price work in the amount of $545,684 and IDIQ work in the amount of $300,000 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds
clause. The total allotment period for fixed-price work and IDIQ work is December 15, 2000. As a result. the following
changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as h: f ged, ins unchanged and in full force and effect.
1SA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or priny) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
SANDRA M.GLENN

158. CONTRACTOR/CFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY )éa"‘"‘,t““ ;é ey ///?/00

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 Rev. 1€
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 57

FelCop



r | C

R 2

L Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $6,683,284 for firm fixed-price
work, $172,000 for award fee and $8,750,754 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until December 15, 2000 for fixed price work and November 15, 2000, for indefinite
quantity work.”

Page 2 of 4
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 28



REKEXRKERRKKRKEE R RKR KRR KRR KRR R KR kR KKKk RRkRRkkRkkkkkkkkEk

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-in Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding _ Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 o (0] 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Moad. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 o
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. & 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 o} 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Meod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0] 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 {(500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 o 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0 o] o 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mod. 16 0 0 0 0] 0 0 343,879 0
Moad. 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 295,055 0
Meod. 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 181,911 0
Mod. 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,929 0
Mod. 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 172,757 0
Mod. 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 49,234 0
Mod. 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,795 0
Mod. 23 0 0 0 0] 0 0 326,096 0
Mod. 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,533 0
Mod. 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 356,809 0
Mod. 26 0 o 0 0 0 272,842 0 0
Mod. 27 0 0 0 0 0 272,842 214,893 0
Moaod. 28 0 0 0 0 0 545,684 300,000 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $6,683,284 $8,750,754 $172,G00

Page 3 of 4
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 28



PR No.

RFS.1361
RFS.1362

Status

Complete
Complete

C
Accounting and Appropriation Data
RTR Job Order EY ES MA Amount
992-20-05-04-00 999-569 01 9 00 545,684
992-20-05-04-00 999-569 01 9 00 300,000
TOTAL: $845,684

Page 4 of 4
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 28



— ~

OMB Approval 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE  OF PAGE(S)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
29 NOV 27 2000 See Block 12.

6. ISSUED BY CODE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than item 6) CODE |

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA  23681-2199
3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) ) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

98. DATED (SEE [TEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-99000
X

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

cooe | FACILITY CODE September 30, 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[___l The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers E] is extended, L__l is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See pages 3-5

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(v) |A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section heading g jon/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract fixed-
price work in the amount of $5,793,654 and IDIQ work in the amount of $2,686,691 pursuant to the Limitation of
Funds clause. The total allotment period for fixed-price work is October 31, 2001, and for IDIQ work is April 15, 2001.
As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
f SANDRA M.GLENN
158. CONT;RACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED JTATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) 8Y 4 (Signature of Contracting Officer) // / 2 7 / 00

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE F“:Ee“cop\{ Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



L Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(@ Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $12,448,938 for firm fixed-
price work, $200,000 for award fee and $11,437,445 for indefinite quantity work is presently available
for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will
be allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) Tt is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 31, 2001 for fixed price work and April 15, 2001, for indefinite quantity

wor '”
#*#********tt*#**********#***#**#**********##********#*

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-in Fixed Price 1DIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding
Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $C
Mod. 1 0 0 o] 0 0 75,000 . 0 ¢
Mad. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,00C
Mad. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 C
Mod. 4 0 (o} 0 0 0 0 228,782 C
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 C
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993 C
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 {
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 r
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 {
Mod. 10 o] 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) L
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,00
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 :
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 t
Mod. 14 0 0 0 1] 0 0 o] .
Mod. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130
Maod. 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 343,879 :
Mod. 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 295,055 L
Maod. 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 181,911
Mod. 19 0 o] 0 0 0 0 122,929
Mod. 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 172,757
Mod. 21 0 0 o] 0 0 0 49,234
Mod. 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,795
Mod. 23 0 0 0] o] 0 0 326,096
Mod. 24 0 o} 0 0 0 0 228,533
Mod. 25 0 0] 0 o] 0 0 356,809
Mod. 26 0 0 0 0 0 272,842 0
Mod. 27 0 0 0 0 0 272,842 214,893
Mod. 28 0 0 0 0 0 545,684 . 300,000
Mod. 29 0 0 0 0 0 5,765,654 2,686,691 28,0C
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $12,448,938  $11,437,445 $200,0C

Page 2 of 5
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 29



PR No, Status
RFU.2140 Complete
RFU.2157 Complete
RFU.2169 Complete
RFU.2192 Complete
RFU.2145 Complete
RFU.2147 Complete
RFU.2162 Complete
RFU.2115 Complete
RFU.2118 Complete
RFU.2119 -Complete
RFU.2127 Complete
RFU.2206 Complete
RFU.2125 Complete
RFU.2130 Complete
RFU.2176 Complete
RFU.2117 Complete
RFU.2129 Complete
RFU.2131 Complete
RFU.2156 Complete
RFU.2190 Complete
RFU.2194 Complete
RFU.2112 Complete
RFU.2126 Caomplete
RFU.2128 Complete
RFU.2193 Complete
RFU.2123 Complete
RFU.2124 Complete
RFU.2171 Complete
RFU.2195 Complete
RFU.2142 Complete
RFU.2163 Complete
RFU.2146 Complete
RFU.2179 Complete
RFU.2186 Complete
RFU.2122 Complete
RFU.2100 Complete
RFU.2109 Complete
RFU.2153 Complete
RFU.2159 Complete
RFU.2170 Complete
RFU.2136 Complete
RFU.2105 Complete
RFU.2107 Complete
RFU.2110 Complete
RFU.2111 Complete

4

Accounting and Appropriation Data

RTR

229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
251-10-01-01-00
251-10-01-01-00

' 251-10-01-01-00

282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-03-00
282-10-01-03-00
282-10-01-03-00
282-10-01-05-00
282-10-01-05-00
282-10-01-05-00
282-10-01-06-00
282-10-01-06-00
282-10-01-06-00
282-10-01-07-00
282-10-01-07-00
282-10-01-07-00
282-10-01-28-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-30-10-02-00
282-30-10-02-00
480-32-01-00-00
480-32-01-00-00
505-90-90-01-00
505-90-90-01-00
522-25-31-63-00
522-32-11-06-00
522-51-31-10-00
522-51-71-10-00
522-51-71-10-00
522-51-71-10-00
522-51-71-10-00
522-62-11-01-00
522-63-11-01-00
522-63-31-05-00
621-45-20-21-00
621-45-20-21-00

Job Order EY_
R19513 00
R19513 00
R19513 00
R19513 00
R23244 00
R23244 01
R23244 00
A5280 01
A5016 o1
A5016 01
A5016 01
A5252 01
A5007 01
A5007 01
A5007 01
A5022 01
A5022 01
A5022 01
A5003 01
A5003 01
A5003 01
A5000 01
A5000 01
A5000 01
A5415 01
A5084 01
A5084 01
A5180 01
A5181 01
C480301 00
C480301 00
R26119 00
R26119 00
R26436 00
R24657 00
R24584 00
R24586 00
R24586 01
R24586 00
R24586 00
R24652 00
R24607 00
R24632 00
R23306 00
R23306 00

ES MA Amount

29
29
29
29
29
29
29
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
37
37
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

1,160

1,674

1,037

147

00 1,517
00 677
00 266
00 324
00 5,092
00 4,590
00 1,327
00 3,333
00 52
00 733
00 52
00 245
00 262
00 1,200
00 1,265
00 420
00 161
00 104
00 319
00 726
00 2,880
00 528
00 572
00 1,559
00 9,177
00 318
00 10,871
00 119
00 32
89 585
00 1,473
00 970
00 1,116
00 438
00 825
00 4,391
00 9,731
00 2,225
00 168
00 479
00 1,142

Page3of 5
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 29



PR No. Status
RFU.2140 Complete
RFU.2157 Complete
RFU.2169 Complete
RFU.2192 Complete
RFU.2154 Complete
RFU.2173 Complete
RFU.2141 Complete
RFU.2133 Complete
RFU.2148 Complete
RFU.2191 - Complete
RFU.2134 Complete
RFU.2174 Complete
RFU.2172 Complete
RFU.2132 Complete
RFU.2167 Complete
RFU.2137 Complete
RFU.2138 Complete
RFU.2175 Complete
RFU.2113 Complete
RFU.2184 Complete
RFS.1340 Complete
RFS.1341 Complete
RFS.1342 Complete
RFS.1343 Complete
RFS.1344 Complete
RFS.1345 Complete
RFS.1346 Complete
RFS.1347 Complete
RFS.1348 Complete
RFS.1349 Complete
RFS.1350 Complete
RFS.1351 Complete
RFS.1352 Complete
RFU.2165 Complete
RFU.2166 Complete
RFU.2177 Complete
RFU.2182 Complete
RFU.2144 Complete
RFU.2183 Complete
RFU.2116 Complete
RFU.2135 Complete
RFU.2149 Complete
RFU.2151 Complete
RFU.2152 Complete
RFU.2161 Complete

(

Accounting and Appropriation Data -

RIR

229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
632-66-00-04-00
705-20-11-02-00
705-90-11-02-00
706-25-11-50-00
706-25-11-50-00
706-31-51-01-00
706-32-21-01-00
706-32-31-01-00
713-20-20-01-00
714-05-10-10-00
725-10-11-06-00
728-50-10-01-00
728-50-10-01-00
728-60-30-01-00
865-10-03-01-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-11-01-00
992-30-12-01-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00

Job Order FY_
R19513 00
R19513 00
R19513 00
R19513 00
R24866 00
R26951 01
R26440 00
R24762 01
R24762 01
R27095 01
R27244 01
R26902 01
R26931 01
R24550 00
R26825 01
R26918 01
R26918 00
R26781 01
R26114 00
M1783 01
M3966 01
M4155 01
M4172 01
M4173 01
M4181 01
M3523 01
M3523 01
M3523 01
M3523 01
M3523 01
M3523 01
M3523 01
M3523 01
M3869 01
M3869 01
M3869 01
M3869 01
M4268 01
M4012 01
M1758 01
M1758 01
M1779 01
M1758 01
M1758 01
M1758 01

ES MA Amount

29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

O O © O O O O WO W WO W WO WO W WWIWWWWWOWOOOWLOO

51
51
51
51
00
00
00
89
89
00
00
00
0o
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

1,160
1,674
1,037
147
356
1,494
738
1,215
3,050
575
1,110
415
2,465
13,776
455
4,198
1,891
638
488
530
736,120
56,648
40,266
31,501
267,692
51,665
154,193
39,896
52,485
37,227
36,448
24,988
29,295
977
816
4,040
112
1,103
1,310
3,655
2,021
218
1,425
878
455

Page4 of 5
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 29



PR No. Status
RFU.2140 Complete
RFU.2157 Complete
RFU.2169 Complete
RFU.2192 Complete
RFU.2168 Complete
RFU.2180 Complete
RFU.2203 Complete
RFS.1380 Complete
RFS.1381 Complete
RFS.1380 . Complete
RFS.1381 Complete
RFS.1380 Complete
RFS.1381 Complete
RFS.1381 Complete
RFS.1380 Complete
RFS.1381 Complete
RFS.1380 Complete
RFS.1381 Complete
RFS.1380 Complete
RFS.1381 Complete
RFS.1381 Complete
RFS.1380 Complete

Accounting and Appropriation Data

RTR

229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-17-00
992-20-04-04-00
992-20-04-04-00
992-20-04-05-00
992-20-04-05-00
992-20-04-07-00
992-20-04-07-00
992-20-04-12-00
992-20-04-25-00
992-20-04-25-00
992-20-04-28-00
992-20-04-28-00
992-20-05-04-00
992-20-05-04-00
992-20-05-23-00
992-20-06-15-00
TOTAL:

Jlob Order

R19513
R19513
R19513
R19513
M3660
M1758
M1752
999-176
999-176
999-174
999-174
M4014
M4014
M4063
M4058
M4058
999-178
999-178
999-569
999-569
999-770

- M3130

C

00
00
00
00
01
01
01
o1
01
01
o1
o1
o1
01
o1
01
01
01
01
01
01
01

ES MA  Amount

29
29
29
29

WOOOOOOWOOWOOOOWO®WOVO®

51 1,160
51 1,574
51 : 1,037
51 147
00 453
00 600
00 528

00 1,185,457
00 246,555
00 280,339
00 47,397
00 696,844
00 117,816
00 32,862
00 889,077
00 150,317
00 79,029
00 13,362
00 1,356,908
00 367,801

00 23,890

00 1,306,000

8,480,345
Page5o0f 5
NAS1-99000

Maodification Mo. 29



— P

I
i OMB Approval 2700-0042
1. CONTRACT 10 CODE PAGE OF  PAGE(S)

e .

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 l 6
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DA 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (¥ applicadle)
30 JANT1 2001 See Block 12.
8. ISSUED BY CODE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ other than item 0) COOE |
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA  23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, Counly, State and ZIP: Code) ) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

. Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-99000
X

108, DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY COOE September 30, 1999
411. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received priof to the opening hour and data specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)

See pages 3-6

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(ZL_] A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciy autharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN TTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

£ IMPORTANT: Contractor [X] is not, [_] is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.
1 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatk ot subject matter where feasiblo.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract IDIQ
work in the amount of $1,148,908 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for IDIQ work
is May 15, 2001. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as h fe hanged, ins unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type aor print) _ 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
. SANDRA M.GLENN
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED SFJATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person autharized to sign) BY — (Signature of Contracting Officer) / // / / 0/

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

30-105 .
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated F'LE C OPY Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243
(I



C

L Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $12,448,938 for firm fixed-
price work, $200,000 for award fee and $12,586,353 for indefinite quantity work is presently available
for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will
be allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 31, 2001 for fixed price work and May 15, 2001, for indefinite quantity

work.”
*#*************#***************#***********************

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-in Fixed Price 1DIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding

Basic $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 o] 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 o] 0 452 993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0] 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0] 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mod. 16 0 0 0 0] 0 0 343,879 o]
Mod. 17 0 0] 0 0 0 0 295,055 0
Mod. 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 181,911 0
Mod. 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,929 0
Mod. 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 172,757 0]
Mod. 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 49,234 0
Mod. 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,795 0
Mod. 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 326,096 0
Mod. 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,533 0
Mod. 25 0 0] 0 0 0 0 356,809 0
Mod. 26 0 0 0 0 0 272,842 0 0
Mod. 27 0 0 0 0 0 272,842 214,893 0
Mod. 28 0 0 0 0 0 545,684 300,000 0
Mod. 29 0 0 0 0 0 5,765,654 2,686,691 28,000
Mod. 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,148,908 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031  $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $12,448,938 $12,586,353 $200,000

Page 2 of 6
NAS1-99000
Moadification No. 30



Accounting & Appropriation Data

PR No. Status RTR Job Order FY ES MA  Amount
RFU.2232 Complete 229-01-02-10-00 R19513 00 29 51 441
RFU.2314 Complete 229-01-02-10-00. R19513 01 29 51 1.786
RFU.2315 Complete 229-01-02-10-00 R19513 01 29 b1 8,976
RFU.2101 Complete 242-23-02-13-00 R24504 00 29 00 530
RFU.2204 Complete 260-98-12-01-00 R26599 00 54 00 2,293
RFU.2280 Complete 282-10-01-01-00 A5014 o1 43 00 1,769
RFU.2310 Complete 282-10-01-01-00 A5455 01 43 00 542
RFU.2311 Complete 282-10-01-01-00 Ab5455 01 43 00 1,680
RFU.2297 Complete 282-10-01-02-00 A5404 01 43 00 5,304
RFU.2294 ~Complete 282-10-01-03-00 A5007 01 43 00 10,121
RFU.2262 Complete 282-10-01-06-00 A5003 01 43 00 56
RFU.2240 Complete 282-10-04-03-00 A5036 01 43 00 291
RFU.2213 Complete 282-30-10-02-00 A5180 01 43 00 104
RFU.2214 Complete 282-30-10-02-00 A5180 01 43 00 345
RFU.2271 Complete 282-30-10-02-00 A5183 01 43 00 4,829
RFU.2217 Complete 289-20-00-01-00 R24217 01 48 00 418
RFU.2268 Complete 295-82-01-00-00 C295802 99 44 00 126,176
RFU.2277 Complete 295-82-01-00-00 C295802 99 44 00 63,965
RFU.2221 Complete 428-50-08-01-00 R23226 01 29 51 163
RFU.2218 Complete 480-32-01-00-00 C480301 00 37 00 716
RFU.2244 Complete 480-32-01-00-00 C480301 00 37 00 1,556
RFU.2298 Complete 480-32-01-00-00 C480301 00 37 00 7.149
RFU.2313 Complete 522-17-41-30-00 R24925 00 29 00 1,621
RFU.2235 Complete 522-24-31-02-00 R24922 00 29 OO0 1,112
RFU.2266 Complete 522-25-31-63-00 R26436 00 29 89 492
RFU.2188 Complete 522-32-31-04-00 R24660 00 29 00 727
RFU.2241 Complete 522-63-41-09-00 R24649 00 29 00 1,287
RFU.2106 Complete 522-81-14-01-00 R24597 00 29 00 400
RFU.2275 Complete 577-50-10-01-00 R24468 00 29 00 13,900
RFU.2233 Complete 621-45-20-21-00 R23306 00 29 00 4,564
RFU.2164 Complete 622-63-13-70-00 R22504 01 29 00 1,302
RFU.2267 Complete 706-17-71-93-00 R27119 01 29 00 558
RFU.2284 Complete 706-24-11-07-00 R26699 01 29 00 7,632
RFU.2211 Complete 706-24-21-01-00 R26726 01 29 00 104
RFU.2288 Complete 706-25-41-04-00 R26732 01 29 00 957
RFU.2261 Complete 706-31-31-03-00 R27306 01 29 00 6,100
RFU.2267 Complete 706-31-31-03-00 R27238 01 29 00 558
RFU.2296 Complete 706-31-31-03-00 R27306 00 29 00 1,600
RFU.2189 Complete 706-31-31-40-00 R27106 01 29 00 558
RFU.2267 Complete 706-31-31-40-00 R27106 01 29 00 559
RFU.2295 Complete 706-31-31-80-00 R27106 01 29 00 510
RFU.2303 Complete 706-32-11-03-00 R27050 01 29 00 400
RFU.2265 Complete 706-32-11-04-00 R27239 00 29 00 10,515
RFU.2185 Complete 706-32-31-03-00 R27129 01 29 00 2,349
RFU.2202 Complete 706-32-31-04-00 R27300 01 29 00 1,653

Page 3 of 6
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 30



PR No. Status
RFU.2232 Complete
RFU.2314 Complete
RFU.2301 Complete
RFU.2201 Complete
RFU.2224 Complete
RFU.2225 Complete
RFU.2270 Complete
RFU.2238 Complete
RFU.2197 Complete
RFU.2198 Complete
RFU.2199 Complete
RFU.2228 Complete
RFU.2178 Complete
RFU.2308 Complete
RFU.2309 Complete
RFU.2249 Complete
RFU.2299 Complete
RFU.2249 Complete
RFU.2258 Complete
RFU.2312 Complete
RFU.2249 Complete
RFU.2293 Complete
RFU.2222 Complete
RFU.2275 Complete
RFU.2306 Complete
RFU.2246 Complete
RFU.2247 Complete
RFU.2212 Complete
RFU.2307 Complete
RFU.2327 Complete
RFU.2269 Complete
RFS.1374 Complete
RFU.2259 Complete
RFU.2264 Complete
RFU.2285 Complete
RFU.2291 Complete
RFU.2322 Complete
RFU.2331 Complete
RFU.2332 Complete
RFU.2150 Complete
RFU.2226 Complete
RFU.2231 Complete
RFU.2208 Complete
RFU.2230 Complete
RFU.2236 Complete

Accounting & Appropriation Data
Job Qrder

RTR

229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
706-51-21-10-00
706-51-31-95-00
706-51-31-96-00
706-51-31-96-00
706-51-71-10-00
706-61-11-01-00
706-61-11-03-00
706-61-11-03-00
706-63-61-01-00
706-63-61-01-00
706-85-20-01-00
706-87-21-01-00
706-87-21-01-00
708-72-50-02-00
713-80-00-01-00
713-81-70-02-00
718-20-01-04-40
722-63-10-50-00
725-10-11-04-00
727-01-26-99-00
727-02-16-01-00
728-50-10-01-00
925-82-01-00-00
992-10-01-41-00
992-10-07-06-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-16-01-05-00
992-20-01-01-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-05-02-00
992-20-05-15-00
992-24-01-20-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00

R19513
R19513
R26922
R26925
R26924
R26924
R26930
R26903
R26905
R26905
R26898
R26898
R26993
R26721
R26721
R26947
R27304
R26949
R26916
R27509
R26710
R26802
R27356
R26918
C295802
M4072
M3019
M1783
M1783
M1783
M3060
M3523
M3523
M3523
M3523
M3523
M3966
M4156
M3523
M4088
M4140
M4067
M3869
M3869
M3869

EY

00
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
99
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01

ES MA
29 651
29 51
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 92
29 00
29 00
29 00
29 00
44 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00
9 00

Amount

441
1,786
1,754
3,510
1,616
2,326
1,695
1,006

17,691
4,952
2,483
1,362
1,341

136

902
9,064

343
9,065
1,409

638
9,065

136
5,285

37,778

320

218
1,546

382
3,071
1,192
3,770
3,155

34,698
568
14,232
48,421
471,892
31,729
2,438

375

955
1,670

478

478

420

Page 4 of 6
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 30



PR No.

RFU.2232
RFU.2314
RFU.2242
RFU.2257
RFU.2292
RFU.2304
RFU.2227
RFU.2220
RFU.2243
RFU.2252
RFU.2279
RFU.2300
RFU.2330
RFU.2251
RFU.2187
RFU.2209
RFU.2305
RFU.2160
RFU.2181
RFU.2196
RFU.2200
RFU.2302
RFU.2229
RFU.2121
RFU.2143
RFU.2223
RFU.2248
RFU.2256
RFU.2283
RFU.2210
RFU.2215
RFU.2216
RFU.2219
RFU.2234
RFU.2237
RFU.2245
RFU.2250
RFU.2254
RFU.2255
RFU.2278
RFU.2281
RFU.2286
RFU.2287
RFU.2239
RFU.2273

Status

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Accounting & Appropriation Data
Job Order

RTR

229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-08-03-00
992-30-11-01-00
992-30-11-02-00
992-30-11-03-00
992-30-11-03-00
992-30-11-03-00
992-30-11-03-00
992-30-11-03-00
992-35-05-04-00
992-35-12-11-00
992-35-12-11-00
992-35-12-11-00
992-35-12-12-00
992-35-12-16-00
992-35-12-16-00
992-35-12-16-00
992-62-10-01-00
992-62-10-02-00
992-62-10-03-00
992-62-10-03-00
992-62-10-03-00
992-62-10-03-00
992-62-10-03-00
992-62-10-03-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-17-00
997-18-00-17-00

R19513
R19513
M3869
M3869
M3869
M3023
M4269
M4275
M4149
M4149
M4148
M4149
M4148
M3951
M4085
M4085
M4085
M4084
M4082
M4082
M4082
M4019
M4300
M4029
M4305
M4304
M4029
M4303
M4303
M1758
M3660
M3660
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M3660
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1752
M1752

EY

00
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
o1
01
01
01
01
01
01

ES MA

N
[{e]

i N
(D(D(D(D(D(D(.O(D(D(D(D(DtD(.O(DCDLD(D‘.O(D(D(DC.O‘.D(D(D(D!D(O(DCD(DCDCD(D(D(D(D(O(O(D(D(DCD

51
51
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Amount

441
1,786
3,635
6,412

198
3,415
1,661

59

957
1,994

435
2,992
1,276

147

120

957

995
1,075
2,331

295
1,280
1,367
3,599
1,279

169

319
1,453
5,639

588
2,140
2,294
4,556

475

245

52
1,807
798

36,645

1,590
8,841
463
1,685
478
6,980
811 -

Page 5 of 6
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 30



PR No. Status
RFU.2232 Complete
RFU.2314 Complete
RFU.2289 Complete

Accounting & Appropriation Data
RTR Job Order
229-01-02-10-00 R19513
229-01-02-10-00 R19513
997-18-00-17-00 M1752

TOTAL:

EY

00
01
01

ES MA Amount

29 51 441
29 51 1,786
9 00 478
$1.148,908
Page 6 of 6
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 30



OMB Approval 2700-0042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE  OF PAGE(S)
1 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
31

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

6. ISSUED BY

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Block 12.

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

JAN-1-7-200t

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

COOE |

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code)

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.

7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000

CODE

I FACILITY CODE

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
September 30, 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendi

ment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer subn{itted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE

PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO

THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this

amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(Z]_] A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH N ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

X 1852.216-76, Award Fee for Service Contacts

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor & is not, D is required to sign this doc

ument and return

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Org

zed by UCF section heeding

including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to authorize the payment of $107,250 in earned award fee under the
subject contract for the second award fee period, and to adjust the contract schedule to reflect the available
award fee pool for the period and the earned fee amount. Payment will be made to the Contractor for
this second award fee period upon execution of this unilateral modification by the Contracting
Officer. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

SANDRA M.GLENN

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED

16C. DATE SIGNED

168. UNrr)Ezf(ATESOFAMERlc»\ ;{ Z
gy <

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

/// 7/ o/

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

30-105

Computer Generated

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Section B, B.4, Award Fee, Paragraph b is hereby revised as follows:

“B. Award Fee Availability — The award fee available for each evaluation period is as

follows:
Available Earned Unearned
Period Award Fee Award Fee Award Fee
December 1, 1999 — May 31, 2000 $75,000 $61,500 $13,500
June 1, 2000 — November 30, 2000 $125,000 $107,250 $17,750
e e sk ke o ok 3 s ok ok ok e e ok o e sk o ok o 3k e ke o o ko o s ok o e ok 3 ke ok s ke sk ok ok ok s e ke sk ke ok ok ok
CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-In Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total ~ Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding
Basic - $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 0
Mod. 6 0 0 o] 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206 0
Moad. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mod. 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 343,879 0
Mod. 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 295,055 0
Mod. 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 181,911 0
Mod. 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,929 0
Mod. 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 172,757 0
Mod. 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 49 234 0
Mod. 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,795 0
Mod. 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 326,096 0
Mod. 24 0 0 0 0] 0 0 228,533 0
Mod. 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 356,809 0
Mod. 26 0 0 0 0 0 272,842 0 0
Mod. 27 0 0 0 0 0 272,842 214,893 0
Mod. 28 0 0 0 (o] 0 545,684 300,000 0
Mod. 29 0 0 0 0 0 5,765,654 2,686,691 28,000
Mod. 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,148,908 0
Mod. 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $12,448,938 $12,586,353 $200,000
Page 2 of 2
NAS1-99000

Modification Na. 31



- r
; e _OMB Aporoval 270Ep0€C
. 1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE  OF PAGE®)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 l 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. S. PROJECT NO. (. applicebie)
32 1/30/01 See Block 12.

8. ISSUED BY CODE [ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ftem 6) o3

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code} ) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-99000
X

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CooE [ FAcuTY Sooe 7 September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submilted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(7] A THiS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily autharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office. appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH
IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authorty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor & is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by LICF section heading jon/contract subject matier where feesible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract IDIQ
work in the amount of $1,765,879 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for IDIQ work
remains July 15, 2001. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as h fi h d and in full and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type ar prin) 16A. NAME @omzwmmmwﬁ (Type or prin®)

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 188. UN STATES OF AMER 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY 1/30/01
(Signature of person autharized 10 3ign) (/ (Signature of Conlracting Officer)
- T NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-89)
PREVIOUS EDIMION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



- ' -

Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

€))] Of the total price of items identified in Section B.5, the sum of $12,448,938 for firm fixed price
work, $200,000 for award fee and $14,352,232 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) It is contemplate that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 31, 2001 for fixed price work and July 15, 2001 for indefinite quantity work.”

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase-in Fixed Price IDlQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Fee
Funding
Basic $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,274,031 $0 $0 $0
Mod. 1 0 o] 0 0 75,000 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 o] 0 64,951 0
Mod. 4 0] 0 0 0 0 0 228,782 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589 o]
Mod. 6 0 0] 0 0 0 0 452,993 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 (0] 215,206 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 o] 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (o] o] 0 1,375,186 0
Mod. 10 0 0] 0 0 0 500,000 (500,000) 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0 0 0 1,809,000 430,433 107,000
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205 o]
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388 0
Mod. 14 0 0] 0 0 0 (o] 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0 (o] 0 0 272,916 320,130 0
Mod. 16 0 0 0 0 0 (0] 343,879 0
Mod. 17 o] 0 0 0 o] 0 295,055 0
Mod. 18 o] 0 0 0 0 0 181,911 0
Mod. 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,929 0
Mod. 20 0 0 0 0] 1] o] 172,757 0
Mod. 21 0 0 0 0 0 (o] 49,234 0
Mod. 22 0 0 0 (0] 0 0 41,795 0
Mod. 23 o] 0 0 0 0 0 326,096 0
Mod. 24 0 0 o] o] 0 0 228,533 0
Mod. 25 0 0 0 o] 0 0 356,809 o
Mod. 26 0 0 0 0 0 272,842 0 0
Mod. 27 0 0 o] 0 0 272,842 214,893 0
Mod. 28 0 0 0] 0 0 545,684 300,000 0
Mod. 29 0] 0 0 o] 0 5,765,654 2,686,691 28,000
Mod. 30 0 0 0 0 0] 0 1,148,908 0
Mod. 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,765,879 0
Total $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $12,448,938 $14,352,232 $200,000
Page 2 of 4
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 32



PRNo.  Status

RFU.2350
RFU.2381
RFU.2382
RFU.2383
RFU.2367
RFU.2346
RFU.2380
RFU.2329
RFU.2333
RFU.2378
RFU.2343
RFU.2349
RFU.2376
RFU.2354
RFU.2355
RFU.2356
RFU.2357
RFU.2358
RFU.2369
RFU.2340
RFU.2375
RFU.2352
RFU.2363
RFU.2377
RFU.2344
RFU.2325
RFU.2391
RFU.2342
RFU.2321
RFU.2334
RFU.2335
RFU.2326
RFU.2373
RFU.2404
RFU.2404
RFU.2404
RFU.2404
RFU.2404
RFU.2404
RFU.2404

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

RIR

229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
229-01-02-10-00
282-10-01-01-00
282-10-01-05-00
282-10-01-08-00
282-10-06-01-00
282-10-08-16-00
282-10-08-16-00
406-10-02-01-00
480-32-01-00-00
522-24-31-02-00
621-45-20-21-00
621-45-20-21-00
621-45-20-21-00
621-45-20-21-00
621-45-20-21-00
622-43-31-53-00
622-63-02-70-00
706-31-21-80-00
706-31-31-80-00
706-61-11-03-00
706-62-11-01-00
706-62-21-02-00
706-63-61-01-00
713-81-70-05-00
714-05-10-03-00
718-20-01-02-00
721-10-00-01-00
721-20-41-03-00
728-50-10-01-00
©992-10-01-41-00
992-20-04-04-00
992-20-04-05-C0
§92-20-04-07-00
392-20-04-12-00
§92-20-04-25-00
$92-20-04-28-00
992-20-04-50-00

-

Accounting and Appropriation Data

JoboOrder EY. ES MA Amount

R19513
R19513
R19513
R19513
A8016
AS022
AS006
A5062
A5084
A5084
R26470
C480301
R24922
R23306
R23306
R23306
R23306
R23306
R26921
R22493
R27003
R27106
R26905
R26740
R26743
R26898
R27100
R26664
R27323
R26965
R27428
R26918
M4073
999-176
999-174
M4014
M4063
M4058
999-178
M4064

01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
Ol
0o
00
00
01
00
00
00
00
00
01
Ol
01
01
01

01

01
01
)
01
ol
01
01
0Ol
01
01
Ol
01
01
Ol
01

29
29
29
29
43
43
43
43
43
43
29
37
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

Q

O 00 O0VOO

51
51
51
51
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00 -

00
00
0o
00
00
00
89
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0]
00
00
00)
00
00
00

479
4,435
3.341
4,871

697

214

121

789

306
1,261

104

36,211

445

136

187

667

03
1,824

Q57

957

315
2,061

21,068
1,276

802
2,718

571

575

285

144

982
1.620

520

123,270
23,700

- 88,910

16,430
75,180
6,680

150,000



PRNo.  Status

RFU.2347
RFU.2370
RFU.2371
RFU.2372
RFU.2384
RFU.2393
RFU.2398
RFU.2404
RFU.2404
RFU.2359
RFU.2351
RFU.2360
RFU.2338
RFU.2316
RFU.2317
RFU.2318
RFU.2319
RFU.2320
RFU.2323
RFU.2324
RFU.2348
RFU.2353
RFU.2361
RFU.2364
RFU.2366
RFU.2385
RFU.2387
RFU.2328

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

RIR

992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
§92-20-04-71-00
992-20-04-71-00
992-20-05-04-00
992-20-05-23-00
992-30-06-02-00
©92-30-11-03-00
992-30-11-03-00
992-35-12-11-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
©97-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
$97-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-17-00

TOTAL:

r

Accounting and Appropriatioh Data

JobOrder EY. ES MA Amount

M4170
M3852
M3966
M3523
M3847
M4182
M3967
999-569
999-770
M3971
M4148
M4148
M4085
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M3660
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1752

01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
o1
o1
01
01
Ol
01
01
]
01

00O000000000~O~O~O~O~O‘d~O~O~O~O~O~O~O~O~O~O

00
00
00
00)
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0o
00
00
00
00)
00
00

8,928
2,212
21,713
567
293,088
86,985
477,398
183,900
111,960
284

272
2,566
5,783
809

718
2,612
3.605
857

164
1,062
4,003
1,121
1,715
2,663
381

212
4,241
678

$1,765,879



3 " (.

- 1. CONTRACT ID CODE p,&“ﬂ%ﬂ%
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 s
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. ; , DA‘TE 4. REQUISIMON/PURCHASE REQ. NO. S. PROJECT NO. (F applicable)
33 ¥E5 2G 2001 See Block 12.
8. ISSUED BY CODE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than item 6) CODE l
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA  23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOULICITATION NO.
Johnson Controls World Services Inc.
7315 N. Atlantic Avenue e srTEs T e
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

T0A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTI/ORDER NO
NAS1-99000

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CO0E | FACILITY CODE September 30, 1999
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

E] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge recsipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowiedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (.
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. {f by virtue ¢
amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference t
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requared)

See pages 3-4

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(Z1_] A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT 70" [Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/CROER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, efc.) SET FO!
IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
| C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTC PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor @ is not, D is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MOOIFICATION (Cry. d by UCF tion headings, including solicitati act subject matter where feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract IDIQ
work in the amount of $697,459 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause and correct an error in the contract
tabulation for Mod 17. The total allotment period for IDIQ work is August 15,2001, Asa result, the following chang

are made to the Contract Schedule:

(continued)
Except at provided herain, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item SA or 10A, as h e hanged, ins unchanged and in full forca and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type ar print) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QOFFICER (Type ar print)
SANDRA M.GLENN
158. CONTRACTOR/QOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UN:EgrATEs OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIG
(Signature of person authorized o sign) 8Y (Signature of Contracting Officer) s z o-
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 - STANDARD FORM 30 (ReV
puter Generated Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

FILE COPY



B O

L Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H.2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified in Section B.S, the sum of $12,448,938 for firm fixed-price
work, $200,000 for award fee and $15,050,349 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 31, 2001 for fixed price work and August 15, 2001, for indefinite quantity
work.”

I. The contract summary below, item 17, IDIQ Funding has been changed to reflect the amount in the
body of the modification ($295,713). The total IDIQ funding has also been updated to reflect the

erroneous ommission of $658.
*##t*************************#*************************

CONTRACT TABULATION
Phase- Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee Total Fixed Price IDIQ Award Fee
In FP/IDIQ/AF Funding Funding Funding
Basic $75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000 $400,000 $53,474,031 $0 $0 $
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0] ‘
Moad. 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,935,000 3,000,000 65,00
Mad. 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,951
Mod. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,782
Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,589
Mod. 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 452,993
Mod. 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 215,206
Mod. 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,186
Maod. 10 0 0] 0 0 0 500,000 -500,000
Mod. 11 0 0 0] 0 0] 1,809,000 430,433 107,0C
Mod. 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 253,205
Mod. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 174,388
Mod. 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0 0 0 0 272,916 320,130
Mod. 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 343,879
Mod. 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 295,713
Mod. 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 181,911
Mod. 19 0] 0 0 0 0 0 122,929
Mod. 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 172,757
Mod. 21 0 0 0] 0 0 0 49,234
Mod. 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,795
Mod. 23 0 0 0 0 0] 0 326,096
Page 2 of 5
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 33



Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Total

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Phase- Fixed Price

In

IDIQ

C

&

Awanrd Fee Total Fixed Price
FP/IDIQ/AF Funding

IDIQ Funding Award Fee

0000000 O0OO0OOC

0000000 O0DO0CO

00000000 O0O0

0

0

272,842
272,842
545,684
5,765,654
0

(4]

0

0

0O00O00O0O0DO00O0
0O00OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O

Fundin

228,533 JF
356,809 0

0 0
214,893 0
300,000 0
2,686,691 28,000
1,148,908 0
0 0
1,765,879 0
697,459 0

$75,000 $12,999,031 $40,000,000

$400,000 $53,474,031 $12,448,938

$15,050,349 $200,000

Page30of 5
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 33



—

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION LATA

PR No. Status RTR

Job Order FY FS MA Amount
RFU.2406 Complete 229-01-02-10-00 R19513 01 29 51 642
RFU.2445 Complete 229-01-02-10-00 R19513 01 29 51 3297
RFU.2446 Complete 229-01-02-10-00 R19513 01 29 51 104
RFU.2447 Complete 229-01-02-10-00 R19513 01 29 51 3790
RFU.2362 Complete 272-52-01-00-00 C272501 00 37 0 1110
RFU.2469 Complete 274-00-01-03-00 R27459 01 29 0 798
RFU.2436 Complete 282-10-01-01-00 A5016 01 43 0] 687
RFU.2457 Complete 282-10-01-01-00 A5014 01 43 0 5774
RFU.2460 Complete 282-10-01-01-00 A5016 01 43 o] 78
RFU.2463 Complete 282-10-01-07-00 A5000 O1 43 o] 52
RFU.2434 Complete 282-10-08-16-00 A5084 01 43 o 157
RFU.2466 Complete 282-10-08-16-00 A5084 01 43 (0] 1370
RFU.2408 Complete 295-73-01-00-00 C295710 94 5 0 1555
RFU.2455 Complete 295-82-01-00-00 C295802 99 44 0 9423
RFU.2403 Complete 480-32-01-00-00 C480301 00 37 0 134
RFU.2416 Complete 480-32-01-00-00 C480301 00 37 (0] 77222
RFU.2425 Complete 480-32-01-00-00 (C480301 00 37 0 14625
RFU.2426 Complete 621-25-05-70-00 R23587 00 29 o 1000
RFU.2395 Complete 621-45-20-21-00 R23306 00 29 o] 2284
RFU.2438 Complete 621-45-20-21-00 R23306 01 29 0 1113
RFU.2440 Complete 621-45-20-21-00 R23306 01 29 0] 692
RFU.2426 Complete 622-57-35-70-00 R24411 00 29 0 1349
RFU.2456 Complete 622-63-02-70-00  R22493 01 29 0 264
RFU.2426 Complete 622-63-08-70-00 R22489 00 29 0 1000
RFU.2426 Complete 622-63-13-70-00 R22504 00 29 0 1000
RFU.2448 Complete 689-17-12-51-00 R22675 01 29 51 193
RFU.2427 Complete 706-24-11-08-00 R26719 01 29 0 638
RFU.2402 Complete 706-25-01-01-00 R27445 01 29 0 2744
RFU.2444 Complete 706-31-11-01-00 R27331 01 29 0 10000
RFU.2394 Complete 706-31-31-80-00 R27106 01 29 0 3456
RFU.2462 Complete 706-31-91-32-00 R27327 01 29 0 131
RFU.2444 Complete 706-32-11-04-00  R27239 01 29 0 12300
RFU.2414 Complete 706-32-21-01-00  R26901 01 29 0 1759
RFU.2444 Complete 706-32-41-03-00 R26739 01 29 o] 645
RFU.2405 Complete 706-51-31-10-00 R26923 01 29 0 10837
RFU.2400 Complete 706-51-31-96-00 R26924 01 29 0 684
RFU.2415 Complete 706-63-51-01-00 R26907 O1 29 0 507
RFU.2419 Complete 714-05-20-90-00 R27548 01 29 0 3255
RFU.2410 Complete 728-60-30-91-00 R26984 01 29 0 284
RFU.2401 Complete 781-10-11-01-00  R27087 01 29 0 3717
RFU.2465 Complete 853-10-00-01-00 R22413 O1 29 o] 7782
RFU.2433 Complete 992-10-01-41-00 M4072 01 9 0 428
RFU.2396 Complete 992-20-04-71-00 M3847 01 9 0 6031
RFU.2421 Complete 992-20-04-71-00 M4173 01 9. 0 77392
RFU.2429 Complete 992-20-04-71-00 M3523 01 9 0 1428
RFU.2442 Complete 992-20-04-71-00 M4161 01 9 o] 216721
RFU.2443 Complete 992-20-04-71-00 M4165 01 9 0] 3937
RFU.2449 Complete 992-20-04-71-00 M4168 01 9 0 39942
RFU.2453 Complete 992-20-04-71-00 M4159 01 9 0 20909
Page 4 of 5
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 33



RFU.2454
RFU.2435
RFU.2459
RFU.2417
RFU.2441
RFU.2424
RFU.2431
RFU.2432
RFU.2411
RFU.2412
RFU.2392
RFU.2397
RFU.2399
RFU.2407
RFU.2418
RFU.2420
RFU.2451
RFU.2452
RFU.2461
RFU.2467
RFU.2413
RFU.2468

e .

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION D

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complets
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

992-20-04-71-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-07-01-00
992-30-11-01-00
992-30-11-01-00
992-35-12-16-00
992-35-15-04-00
992-35-15-04-00
992-62-10-03-00
992-62-10-03-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-16-00
997-18-00-17-00
997-18-00-17-00

TOTAL:

M4160
M3869
M3869
M4269
M4268
M4082
M1878
M1878
M4303
M4029
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1779
M1779
M1758
M1758
M1758
M1752
M1752

e

01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
o1
o1
01
01
o1
01
01
01
01
01

R il WA IR 15 Mt T L e

DOUOVOOVDWOWWOOWOLWOOLWWOWWLWWW®WOW

TR e AL ey

(oReNoNoNoNeNoNoNoNeNooloNoNoNeNoNoNoNoNoNea)

61090
1517
2245

6145
1904
3203
1302

1905
1836

4000
7147
1633
2506

2014
3198

$697,459

Page 5 of §
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 33



OMS Approval 2700-00-

1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF  PAGE(S
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 l 20
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. FFEC‘TN:E DATE 4. REQUISmQN/PURCHASE REQ. NO. $. PROJECT NO. (If spplicable)
34 g 708 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE ]

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA  23681-2199

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Johnson Controls World Services Inc.

7315 N. Atlantic Avenue S DATES BT

Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NAS1-99000
S X
‘ 108. DATED (SEETEM 13)

CODE | FAcwLITY CODE September 30. 1999

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Rem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing tems 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT T+
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of ti
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requared)

See pages 19-20

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(/) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER !S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify autharty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. iN [TEM 10A.

IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/CRLER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropnation date, etc.) SET FORT

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X 52.222-43 Fair Labor Standards Act and Srvice Contract Act—Price Adjustment (Multiple Year and Option Contracts) May 1989

D. OTHER Spectfy type of moarfication and authonty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, B is required to sign this document and return _3 copies to the issuing office. —

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Qrganzed by UCF section headings, including

t matter where feasible.)

The purposes of this modification are to incrementally fund the contract for the purpose of payment of the contract IDIC
work in the amount of $462,587 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause, correct an error in contract Mod 33 and
increase the contract fixed price and task and labor unit prices as a full and final equitable adjustment for the updated
Collective Bargaining Agreement and Wage Determinations incorporated into the contract in Modification No. 27. The
total allotment period for IDIQ work is August 20, 2001. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract

Schedule:

(continued)

Except at provided herein_ all terms and conditions of the socument referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in tull force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

Hoss /. A‘fc'f/%&e/,,/;rg,/ & £A. /Y. SANDRA M. GLENN

16A. NAME AND TITLE CF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type ar pnnt)

3 e By

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B.

ATES OF AMERICA

4

UNITED§

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

7 777

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105

o FECORT

STANDARD FORM 30 ReV
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR



I Section H, H.2, Limitation of Funds, Paragraph (a) is restated as follows:

“H2 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (NASA 18-52.232-77)
(MAR 1989)

(@ Of the total price of items identified in Section B.S5, the sum of $12,448,938 for firm fixed-price
work, $200,000 for award fee and $15,512,278 for indefinite quantity work is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract on a quarterly basis, until the total price of said items is allotted.

(c)(1) TItis contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be performed
until October 31, 2001 for fixed price work and August 20, 2001, for indefinite quantity work.”

I1. The contract summary betow, Mod 17, IDIQ Funding has been changed to reflect the correct
“amount of funding added by Mod No. 17 ($295,055). The total IDIQ funding has also been
updated to reflect the correct funding amount including the funding added by this modification.
The description of the amount of IDIQ funding in Mod 17, Block 14 is hereby corrected to read
$295,055.

II. - Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, Item B.5, Price Schedule, is hereby updated as
- follows in order to update prices affected by the updated Collective Bargaining Agreement and
Wage Determinations incorporated by Modification No. 27. Updated items are highlighted in gray.

V. The additional amount of $29,611 due to the Contractor for Item 101, Firm Fixed Price Work, may
be billed as a separate line item entitled "Mod 34 Fixed Price Adjustment for Base Year 1" on the
next Fixed Price Invoice.

V. The amount of $35,507.88 due to the Contractor for Item 201, Firm Fixed Price Work, may be
‘billed as a separate line item entitled, "Mod 34 Fixed Price Adjustment for Base Year 2, December
00 through March 01" on the next Fixed Price Invoice. '

VL An adjustment to all completed and in-process Work Service Requests (WSR) ordered under items
102, 103, 202 and 203 affected by the increased labor rates herein will be made via a separate WSR
as mutually agreed to between the Contracting Officer and the Contractor.

VII.  The updated labor rates herein shall be entered into the Computerized Maintenance Management

System (MAXIMO) by the Government at close of business on the effective date of this
modification.

Continued on page 3

Page 2 of 20
NAS1-99000
Mcadification No. 34



Item No.

100

101

102
102-19
102-18.1

102

-—

o

D)
—rtommoowm» RN VP VOZEr R ~IETMMOOD>

102-21.2
A
102-21.3

£

PRICE SCHEDULE 1: BASE PERIOD - DECEMBER 1, 1999 Through NOVEMBER 30, 2000

Description Of Services/Supplies

PHASE-IN PERIOD (PIP)
Total Price for Line Iitem 100

FIRM FIXED-PRICE (FFP) WORK:
Preventive Maintenance Work
Other Recurring Work

Trouble Call Work

Total Price for Line Item 101
Total Price for Line items 100 and 101

INDEFINITE QUANTITY WORK - UNIT PRICED TASKS:
Calibration, Testing and Component Verification
Fabrication of Hoses (See Clause C.19j.)

1" Synflex -

1" Single Braided Stainless Steel

1" Double Braided

3/4° Synflex

3/4" Single Braided

3/4" Double Braided

1/27 Synflex

1/2" Single Braided

1/2" Double Braided

3/8° Synflex

3/8" Single Braided

3/8" Double Braided

1/4" Synflex

1/4" Single Braided

1/4” Double Braided

1/4™ Air Hose

3/8" Air Hose

1/2" Air Hose

Buildings and Structures Maintenance and Repair
Flooring Replacement (See Clause C.21.h.(1}(a))
Resilient Tiles, 12"X12", 1/8" Thlck

Linoleum Sheet Flooring - ool
Vinyl Sheet Flooring

leshed Wood Flooring

e n§
Elevated (Raised Computer) Flooring
Patching Concrete Floors
Replacing Vinyl Baseboards
Ceramic Tile
Ceiling Tile Replacement (See Clause C.21.h. (1)(b))
Acoustical Ceiling Tile, 2'X4' and 2'X2", 5/8" Thick
Roofing Replacement (See Clause C.21.h. (2)(c))

Unit

Lot

Yr.
Yr.
Yr.

Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Rt
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.
Ln. Ft.

Unit Price

$75,000

2,005,680
2,064,454
2,559,588

$6,629,732
$6,704,732

1. 1489
1.5197
0.9154
5.2090

1.0819

102-21.4 Painting (See Clause C.21.i. )
A Interior Painting, Gypsum Wallboard, One Coat Sq. Ft. 0.2008
B Interior Painting. Concrete/Concrete Block, One Coat Sq. Ft. 0.2333
Cc Interior Painting, Ferrous Surfaces, One Coat Sq. Ft. 0.2556
D Interior Painting, Wood Trim, One Coat Ln. Ft. 0.2216
Page 3 of 20
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 34



Item No. Description Of Services/Supplies Unit Unit Price

102-25 Fire Protection and Life Safety System Maintenance and Repair

102-25.1 Replace Fire Hydrant (See Clause C.25.9.(2)) Each $ 1,594.29

102-27 Roads and Other Surfaced Areas Maintenance and Repair

102-27.1 Concrete Curb and Gutter (See Clause C.27.f(2)(b) ) Ln. Ft. 17.28

102-27.2 Replacement of Wheel Stops in Parking Areas (See Clause Each 29.37

C.27.f(2)(c))

102-27.3 Sealing Concrete Joints and Cracks (See Clause C.27.f(2)(f)) Ln. Ft. 20.91

102-27.4 Pavement Striping and Stenciling (See Clause C.27.h.(2)
A Roadway Striping - White or Yellow Reflective Ln. Ft. 0.1091
B Parking Lot Striping - White Ln. Ft. 0.1218
C Pavement Crosswalks - White Reflective Ln. Ft. 0.5923
D Pavement Stop Bars - White Reflective Ln. Ft. 0.8758
E Traffic Letters and Numbers - White Each 0.88
F Hancicap Symbols - Blue Box, White Symbol & Border Each 22.45
G Parking Stall Letters and Numbers Each 21.29
H Curb Painting - Yellow, Red or Blue (Or as Directed by CO) Ln. Ft. 12.36
| Curb Stenciling -#hite or Black ; Each 12.48

102-27.5 Snow Plowing/Removal (See Clause C.27.i ) - Roads and Parking

A

o

2
s

item No. Description Of Services/Supplies Unit ST oT
: Unit Price  Unit Price

" 103 INDEFINITE QUANTITY WORK- UNIT PRICED LABOR
103-13.1 Davis-Bacon Act (DBA) Trades (These labor rates are subject to
the DBA and General Decision (GD) VA980035 Building unless
otherwise indicated.)

Bricklayer (Mason) . Hr.

Carpenter : Hr.

Cement Mason Hr.

Electrician Hr.

Front End Loader Operator Hr.

HVAC/R Mechanic . Hr.

Insulator/Coveror Hr.

Ironworker Hr.

Laborer Hr.

Millwright Hr.

Painter Hr.

Painter - GD VAS80018-Heavy Hr.

Plumber/Pipefitter Hr.

Power Equipment Ogperator, Crane Hr.

Roofer Hr.

Welder Hr.
Page 4 of 20
NAS1-89000

Moadification No. 34 . .



item No.

103-13.2

104

105

Description Of Services/Supplies

Service Contract Act (SCA) Trades. (These labor rates are
subject to the SCA.)
Asbestos Worker

Asphalt Worker

Backhoe Operator
Bricklayer (Mason)
Carpenter

Concrete Worker

Crane Mechanic

Drafter 1

Drywall Finisher/Taper
Drywall Installer/Lather
Electrician, Fire Alarm Systems
Electrician, High Voltage
Electrician

Electronics Techgician
Elevator Mechanic
Engineer, Steam Stationary
Fire Sprinkler Technician
Front End Loader Operator
HVAC/R Mechanic
HVAC/R Technician
Insulator/Coveror

Laborer

Machinist, Precision
Machinist, Repairman
Mechanic, Calibration A
Mechanic, Calibration B
Mechanic, Equipment
Millwright, Maintenance
Operator, Boiler

Oxygen Cleaning Technician
Painter, Maintenance
Person, Utility

Pipefitter, Maintenance

- Plant Technician

Power Equipment Operator, Crane - .. .. - . = . .=
Rigger, Maintenance '

Roofer

Sheet Metal Worker

Steamfitter

Water Treatment Analysis

Welder

MATERIAL TO SUPPORT UNIT PRICED LABOR:
Material Fully Burdened Rate

EQUIPMENT TO SUPPORT UNIT PRICED LABOR:
Equipment Fuilly Burdened Rate

c

Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.

Hr.
Hr.

~Hf.

Hr.

Hr.

Hr.

$1.00

$1.00

ST or
Unit Price Unit Price

Unit Rate

A
\
v

Page 5 of 20
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 34



PRICE SCHEDULE 2: BASE PERIOD - DECEMBER 1, 2000 Through NOVEMBER 30, 2001

item No. Description Of Services/Supplies Unit Unit Price
201 FIRM FIXED-PRICE (FFP) WORK:
Preventive Maintenance Work Yr. 2,028,248.91
Other Recurring Work Yr. 2,057,235.82
Trouble Call Work Yr. 2,419,948.31
Total Price for Line Item 201 $6,505,433
202 INDEFINITE QUANTITY WORK - UNIT PRICED TASKS:
202-19 Calibration, Testing and Component Verification
202-19.1 Fabrication of Hoses (See Clause C.19.]. )
A 1" Synflex Ln. Ft. 15.94
B 1" Single Braided Stainless Steel Ln. Ft. 53.39
C 1" Double Braided Ln. Ft. 60.41
D 3/4" Synflex Ln. Ft. 10.22
E 3/4° Single Braided Ln. Ft. 31.92
F 3/4" Double Braxied : Ln. Ft. 35.47
G 1/2" Synflex Ln. Ft. 4.56
H 1/2" Single Braided Ln. Ft. 20.91
| 1/2" Double Braided Ln. Ft. 23.83
J 3/8" Synflex Ln. Ft. 3.30
K 3/8" Single Braided Ln. Ft. 14.78
L 3/8" Double Braided Ln. Ft. 16.86
M 1/4" Synflex Ln. Ft. 2.25
N 1/4" Single Braided Ln. Ft. 12.23
@) 1/4" Double Braided Ln. Ft. 13.92
P 1/4" Air Hose Ln. Ft. 0.81
Q 3/8" Air Hose Ln. Ft. 1.16
R 1/2" Air Hose Ln. Ft. 1.75
202-21 Buildings and Structures Maintenance and Repair
202-21.1 Fiooring Replacement (See Clause C.21.h.(1)}(a) )
A Resilient Tiles, 12"X12", 1/8" Thick
B Linoleum Sheet Flooring
C Vinyl Sheet Flooring
D Finished Wood Flooring

E
F Elevated (Ralsed Computer) Floormg 1. 3398
G Patching Concrete Floors CT 15314 =
H Replacing Vinyl Baseboards 0.9241
| Ceramic Tile 5.2625
202-21.2 Ceiling Tile Replacement (See Clause C.21.h.{1)(b) )
A ___ Acoustical Ceiling Tile, 2'X4' and 2'X2', 5/8" Thick $1.1050

202-21.3 Roofing Replacement (See Clause C.21.h.(2)(c) )

£ ng
202-21.4 Painting (See Clause C.21.i.)
A Interior Painting, Gypsum Wallboard, One Coat
B Interior Painting, Concrete/Concrete Biock, One Coat
C Interior Painting, Ferrous Surfaces, One Coat
D Interior Painting, Wood Trim, One Coat
202-25 F-'lre Protectlon and Llfe Safe ty System Maintenance and Repair
202-27 Roads and Other Surfaced Areas Malntenance and Repair
202-27 1 Concrete Curb and Gutter (See Clause C.27.f(2)(b) ) Ln. Ft.
Page 6 of 20
NAS1-99000

Modification No. 34



Item No. Description Of Services/Supplies Unit Unit Price

202-27.2 Replacement of Wheel Stops in Parking Areas (See Clause Each 29.80
C.27.f(2)(c))

202-27.3 Sealing Concrete Joints and Cracks (See Clause C.27.f(2)(f)) Ln. Ft. 21.07

202-27.4 Pavement Striping and Stenciling (See Clause C.27.h.(2)
A Roadway Striping - White or Yellow Reflective Ln. Ft. 0.1106
B Parking Lot Striping - White Ln. Ft. 0.1234
C Pavement Crosswalks - White Reflective Ln. Ft. 0.5941
D Pavement Stop Bars - White Reflective Ln. Ft. 0.8784
E Trafiic Letters and Numbers - White Each 0.89
F Handicap Symbols - Blue Box, White Symbol & Border Each 22.78
G Parking Stall Letters and Numbers Each 21.68
H Curt Painting - Yellow, Red or Blue (Or as Directed by CO) Ln. Ft. 12.36
! Curb Stenciling - White or Black Each 12.49

202-27.5 Snow Plowing/Removal (See Clause C.27.i ) - Roads and Parking
Lots

Item No. Description Of Services/Supplies Unit ST oT
2 Unit Price Unit Price
203 INDEFINITE QUANTITY WORK- UNIT PRICED LABOR

203-13.1 Davis-Bacon Act (DBA) Trades (These labor rates are subject to
the CBA and General Decision (GD) VA980035 Building unless
otherwise indicated.)

Brickiayer (Mason)

. - - Carpenter

T c t Mason

Fron't/gnd“Loader Operator
5

Ironworker
Laborer

203-13.2

Brickiayer (Mason]
Carpenter

' Page70of20
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 34



Item No. Description Of Services/Supplies Unit ST oT
Unit Price Unit Price

Flant Technicianw

Steamfitter ‘
Water Treatment Analysis

204 MATERIAL TO SUPPORT UNIT PRICED LABOR:

Material Fixed Burdened Rate $1.00
205 EQUIPMENT TO SUPPORT UNIT PRICED LABOR: -

Equipment Fixed Burdened Rate $1.00

Page 8 of 20
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 34



PRICE SCHEDULE 3: OPTION PERIOD 1 - DECEMBER 1, 2001 Through NOVEMBER 30, 2002

ftem No.

301

302
302-19
302-19.1

DOUVOZEIrRe—TITTMMOO®>P

302-21
302-21.1

I@MMoOw>

- -
[N}

302-21.

302-

w

302-

Uow>§nmoom>ﬁ>
h

302-27.1

Description Of Services/Supplies

FIRM FIXED-PRICE (FFP) WORK:
Preventive Maintenance Work

Other Recurring Work

Trouble Call Work

Total Price for Contract Line Item 301

INDEFINITE QUANTITY WORK - UNIT PRICED TASKS:

Calibration, Testing and Component Verification
Fabrication of Hoses (See Clause C.19.j. )

1" Synflex

1" Single Braided Stainless Steel

1" Double Braided

3/4 Synflex

3/4° Single Braided
3/4" Double Brajled

1/2° Synflex

1/2° Single Braided
1/2° Double Braided

3/8" Synflex

3/8" Single Braided
3/8" Double Braided

1/4° Synflex

1/4” Single Braided
1/4° Double Braided

1/4" Air Hose
3/8” Air Hose
1/2° Air Hose

Buildings and Structures Maintenance and Repair
Flooring Replacement (See Clause C.21.h.(1)(a) )

Resilient Tiles, 12"X12", 1/8" Thick

Linoleum Sheet Flooring
Viny! Sheet Flooring
Finished Wood Flooring

Elevated (Raised Computer) Floonng
Patching Concrete Floors
Replacing Vinyl Baseboards

Ceramic Tile

Ceiling Tile Replacement (See Clause C.21.h.(1)(b) )
Acoustical Ceiling Tile, 2'X4' and 2'X2', 5/8" Thick

Rooﬁng Replacement see Clause C.21.h.(2)(c) )

Pamtmg (See FCIause C.21.i.)
Interior Painting, Gypsum Wallboard, One Coat

Interior Painting, Concrete/Concrete Block, One Coat

Interior Painting, Ferrous Surfaces, One Coat
Interior Painting, Wood Trim, One Coat

Fire Protection and Life Safety System Maintenance and Repair

Roads and Other Surfaced Areas Maintenance and Repair
Concrete Curb and Gutter (See Clause C.27.f(2)(b) )

Yr.
Yr.
Yr.

Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.
Ln.

Unit

Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.

Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.

. Ft.
. Ft.

. Ft.
. Ft.
. Ft.
. Ft.

q. Ft.

Unit Price

2,061,152.25
2,074,505.60
2,469,598.68
$6,605,257

0.2028
0.2358
0.2582
0.2237

$ 17.64

Page 9 of 20
NAS1-98000
Modification No. 34



ltem No.

302-27.2

302-27.3
302-27.4

A
B
Cc
D
E
E
G
H
|

302-27.5

1

302-

302-27.7

ltem No.

303
303-13.1

303-13.2

e Tt

Description Of Services/Supplies Unit  Unit Price

Replacement of Wheel Stops in Parking Areas (See Clause Each 30.24
C.27.1(2)(c) )

Sealing Concrete Joints and Cracks (See Clause C.27.f(2)(f)) Ln. Ft. ) 21.23
Pavement Striping and Stenciling (See Clause C.27.h.{2) Ln. Ft.

Roadway Striping - White or Yellow Reflective Ln. Ft. 0.1122
Parking Lot Striping - White Ln. Ft. 0.1250
Pavement Crosswalks - White Reflective Ln. Ft. 0.5959
Pavement Stop Bars - White Reflective Ln. Ft. 0.8811
Traffic Letters and Numbers - White Each 0.90
Handicap Symbols - Blue Box, White Symbol & Border Each 23.11
Parking Stall Letters and Numbers Each 22.08
Curb Painting - Yellow, Red or Blue (Or as Directed by CO) Ln. Ft. 12.37
Curb Stenciling - White or Black Each 12.50

Snow Plowmc/‘?emoval (See Clause C.27.i ) - Roads and Parking
Lots

esearch Facility Mechanical, Electrical and Fluid Systems
Maintenance and Repair
Snow Plowing/Removal - Sidewalks and Entrances

Description Of Services/Supplies Unit ST oT
Unit Price - - -Unit Price

INDEFINITE QUANTITY WORK - UNIT PRICED LABOR
Davis-Bacon Act (DBA) Trades (These labor rates are subject to
the DBA and General Decision (GD) VA980035 Buxldmg unless
otherwise indicated.) S :
Bricklayer (Mason)

Carpenter

Cement Mason .

der Operator

Ironworker
Laborer

Page 10 of 20 .
NAS1-95000
Modification No. 34



ltem No. Description Of Services/Supplies Unit ST oT

umt_Pricg Unit Price

Steamfitter )
Water Treatment Analysis e e

Unit Rate
304 MATERIAL TO SUPPORT UNIT PRICED LABOR:
Material Fixed Burdened Rate $1.00 <
305 EQUIPMENT TO SUPPORT UNIT PRICED LABOR:

Equipment Fixed Burdened Rate $1.00 ’

Page 11 of 20
NAS1-99000
Modification No. 34



PRICE SCHEDULE 4: OPTION PERIOD 2 - DECEMBER 1, 2002 Through NOVEMBER 30, 2003

Item No.

401

402
402-19
402-19.1

U
Nopv0zZz2rxc—TITQ@nmMOoO®Y

402

H
o
N

—IemMmMoo®m>»N

402-21.2
A
402-21.3

20557
402-27.1

Description Of Services/Supplies

FIRM FIXED-PRICE (FFP) WORK:
Preventive Maintenance Work '
Other Recurring Work
Trouble Call Work
Total Price for Contract Line Item 401

INDEFINITE QUANTITY WORK - UNIT PRICED TASKS:
Calibration, Testing and Component Verification
Fabrication of Hoses (See Clause C.19.j. )

1" Synflex

1" Single Braided Stainless Steel

1" Double Braided

3/4° Synflex

3/4" Single Braided

3/4" Double Braded '.

1/2" Synflex

1/27 Single Braided

1/2" Double Braided

3/8" Synflex

3/8" Single Braided

3/8" Double Braided

1/4" Synflex

1/4" Single Braided

1/4" Double Braided

1/4™ Air Hose

3/8" Air Hose

1/2" Air Hose

Buildings and Structures Maintenance and Repair
Flooring Replacement (See Clause C.21.h.(1)(a) )
Resilient Tiles, 12"X12", 1/8" Thick

Linoleum Sheet Flooring

Vinyt Sheet Flooring

Finished Wood Flooring

aised Computer) Flooring

Patching Concrete Floors

Replacing Vinyl Baseboards

Ceramic Tile

Ceiling Tile Replacement (See Clause C.21.h.(1)(b) )
Acoustical Ceiling Tile, 2'X4' and 2'X2', 5/8" Thick —
Roofing Replacement (See Clause C.21.h.(2)(c) )

Painting (Se<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>